










 
 

       OFFICE OF THE                       Town of Hudson 
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT                  78 Main Street 
                     Hudson, MA 01749 
               Tel: 978-562-9963 
               Fax: 978-568-9641 
                     tgregory@townofhudson.org 
 

Town of Hudson 
MASSACHUSETTS 01749-2134 

 
January 13, 2025 
 
Mr. Scott Duplisea, Chairman Select Board 
Mr. Sam Calandra, Chairman Finance Committee 
 
FY2026 Budget Message  
 
Dear Mr. Duplisea and Mr. Calandra: 
 
Pursuant to Section 6-2 of the Charter of the Town of Hudson, enclosed herewith is my 
recommended budget for the Fiscal Year beginning on July 1, 2025 and concluding on June 30, 
2026.  Compared to the FY2025 budget approved at the Annual Town Meeting, general fund  
operating expenditures for the Town are projected to increase in FY2026 by 2.99% or 
$2,865,356. 
 
Introduction 
 
Throughout 2024, the story of inflation continued to remain at the center of discussions 
surrounding the health of the overall economy.  For the first time in more than four years, the 
Federal Reserve cut interest rates in September by a half percentage point, followed in 
November and December by two consecutive rates cuts of a quarter percentage point.  Some 
are inclined to celebrate a so-called “soft landing” as there are no immediate signs of a 
recession and the labor market remains healthy.  The annual U.S. inflation rate in November 
2024 was 2.7% -- higher than the Federal Reserve’s 2% target, but still significantly lower than 
the high point of 9.1% in the summer of 2022.  While the pace of price increases has slowed, 
price levels in many categories remain higher than they were in 2019, with the exception of gas 
prices which have been falling consistently from a peak in April 20241  The 12-month 
percentage change in the CPI-U for the Boston-Cambridge-Newton region hovered around 3.5% 
throughout 2024, with a November reading of 3.1%.  And, regrettably, a housing crisis persists 

                                                           
1 As of January 6, 2025, the average price of a gallon of gas in Massachusetts is $3.007, slightly below the national 
average of $3.064. https://gasprices.aaa.com/?state=MA 
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in Massachusetts, as in many other places.  Housing accounts for 36% of the Consumer Price 
Index representing the biggest expense for the average household.2 
 
FY2026 Budget Constraints 
 
Hudson has three primary revenue sources to support the annual operating budget: state aid, 
local receipts, and the property tax levy.  Net state aid to Hudson has increased only very 
modestly in recent years, and increases in local receipts have not been sufficient to sustain 
large increases in operational expenses.  For municipalities in Massachusetts, the limitations of 
Proposition 2 ½ severely constrain local revenue raising capacity in the largest revenue 
category, the property tax levy.  (A more detailed analysis of each specific revenue category is 
presented later in this budget message.)  Under Proposition 2½, a community’s levy limit 
increases automatically by two factors: an incremental increase of 2.5% of the prior year’s levy, 
and new tax revenue associated with the value of new construction that is captured in the 
previous year – this is called new growth. The Department of Revenue certified Hudson’s 
FY2025 new growth figure at $543,392, the lowest since 2013, resulting in only nominal excess 
levy capacity this year. 
 
As it has in recent years, inflation continues to have a substantial impact on all Town 
departments.  Expenses have been rising, and remain high, in virtually every cost center in the 
operating budget.  Natural gas costs are anticipated to rise by 15% next year.  Property and 
casualty and workers compensation insurance premium costs are expected to rise by 15% and 
10%, respectively.  And, health insurance premiums are anticipated to increase by 17% on top 
of the shift in the employer/employee premium contribution split which will require the Town 
to assume 65% of the premium expense beginning on July 1, 2025. (A more detailed analysis of 
the health insurance budget is presented later in this budget message.)   
 
We have reached a point in Hudson where expenses are now rising at a higher rate than the 
existing revenue sources.   A structural deficit of $3.95M across all town and school 
departments now exists for FY2026.  The options available to close this gap are either cuts in 
staffing and expenses or a Proposition 2 ½ override. 
 
Proposition 2 ½ Override 
 
A Proposition 2 ½ override allows a community to permanently raise the property tax levy by a 
specific sum of money to address a gap between revenues and expenses.  The procedure 
requires that Town Meeting approve an operating budget contingent upon the successful 
passage of a ballot question.  After participating in two joint meetings with the Finance 
Committee and School Committee, the Select Board voted in September to approve the 
placement of a Proposition 2½ override article on the 2025 Annual Town Meeting Warrant and 

                                                           
2 https://www.cnbc.com/2024/07/11/heres-why-housing-inflation-is-still-stubbornly-high.html 

https://www.cnbc.com/2024/07/11/heres-why-housing-inflation-is-still-stubbornly-high.html
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give the registered voters an opportunity to decide.  (A Proposition 2½ question will be 
prepared at a later date and reviewed by the Select Board for placement on the ballot). 
 
To be able to plan for either outcome, two (2) operating budgets will be presented to Town 
Meeting in May.  The first, Budget A,  will anticipate an unsuccessful override vote, and the 
second, Budget B, will be contingent upon a successful $3.95M override vote.  Budget A is 
presented in this filing with detailed backup provided by all municipal departments.  It includes 
a 2.5% increase in the appropriation to the Hudson Public Schools.  Budget A also includes 
$323,175 in reductions to departmental operating budgets on the town side and the use of 
$325,403 in Free Cash to balance the budget.3  Should the override pass, Budget B would take 
effect on July 1st .  It would add $3.3M to the school department’s operating budget and include 
$648,578 to restore the municipal reductions identified in Budget A and eliminate the use of 
Free Cash in the operating budget.  The proposed municipal reductions in Budget A are shown 
in the chart below: 
 

FY2026 Budget A Proposed Reductions 
Department FTE  Reduction  

Assessing -   $       (25,000) 
Building 0.5  $       (33,314) 
Community Dev 0.5  $       (44,921) 
Finance 1.0  $       (47,161) 
Library 1.1  $       (33,159) 
Public Works 2.0  $     (116,212) 
Senior Center 0.5  $       (23,408) 
TOTAL 5.6  $     (323,175) 

 
The calculation of the Proposition 2½ override figure is shown in the chart below: 
 

      $323,175  Town-side budget reductions 
      $325,403  Use of Free Cash to balance FY2026 budget 
   $3,300,000 Projected school department deficit 
   $3,948,578 Total FY2026 Override Request 

 
In October, I asked department heads to prepare budget requests for FY2026 which reflect the 
necessary increases to maintain level services and which anticipate the expected increases in 
costs for these services.  On the personnel side, I am recommending a 1% general wage 
adjustment for the non-union employee group.  There are no new municipal positions being 
recommended for FY2026 in either Budget A or Budget B.  With the exception of the 
Firefighters’ contract which was settled in December, all municipal labor contracts are set to 

                                                           
3 I note that in FY2025, $276,646 in reductions were made to town side department budgets which included the 
elimination of the second Deputy Fire Chief position.  This brings the total municipal reductions to $599,821 across 
both FY2025 (actual) and FY2026 (proposed). 
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expire on June 30, 2025.  I anticipate that negotiations for successor agreements will 
commence later in January and I remain hopeful that these contracts can be settled in time for 
funding at the Annual Town Meeting. 
 
Before beginning an analysis of the proposed FY2026 budget, I would like to highlight some 
important projects either underway or completed.   I first note that the federal American 
Recovery Plan Act (ARPA) dollars are continuing to support the projects initially approved by 
the Select Board in 2022.  Hudson’s direct ARPA allocation was $5,937,485.  As of December 31, 
2024, all of Hudson’s ARPA funds have been obligated in compliance with US Treasury 
regulations.  And, these funds will be fully expended by December 31, 2026 deadline. 
 
Below is a summary of some of the important projects currently in Hudson: 

 Upgrade to Municipal Finance Platform – At the Special Town Meeting in November 
2023, voters authorized a transfer of $1,210,000 from the Stabilization Fund to begin 
the process of replacing the current outdated, fragmented, and inefficient municipal 
finance platform with MUNIS, a New-England based software company backed by a 
large national firm, Tyler Technologies.  This long-overdue upgrade will benefit all 
municipal departments including the school department.  In May of 2024, $605,000 was 
transferred from Free Cash to “reimburse” the Stabilization Fund; and, I am 
recommending that an additional $605,000 be transferred to the Stabilization Fund in 
May of this year.  It is anticipated that the first MUNIS module will go live in April of this 
year.  Finance Department staff have been fully engaged in this effort for many months. 
 

 Fire Headquarters Building Repairs – In the fall of 2022, Town Meeting authorized a 
$1.12M borrowing for renovations to Fire Headquarters.  These funds provided for full 
design services and replacement of the overhead doors to the apparatus bays – one 
component of the larger renovation project that was bid separately to address ongoing 
operational issues with the existing doors.  Remaining funds from the original issuance 
were combined with a $1.2M Free Cash appropriation earlier in May to fund a contract 
with NB Kenney Company in July to replace the flat membrane roof and rooftop air-
handling units.  Construction is scheduled to begin in early spring.  And, because the 
bids received for this project were considerably lower than the architect’s estimate, 
there will likely be funds remaining to replace the sloped roof sections of the building, a 
project component that had been included in the original scope of work. 
 

 Brigham Street Culvert Reconstruction – Last October, Brigham Street re-opened after a 
$1.2M culvert reconstruction was completed.  This complex public works project 
involved the temporary re-location of underground utilities, the acquisition of drainage 
easements on private property, and the construction of new drainage infrastructure to 
replace a failed 100-year-old fieldstone culvert.  This project benefited from ARPA funds 
as well as a borrowing authorization with future debt service to be paid out of the 
Stormwater Enterprise Fund. 
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Pictured above is the 48-in drainage pipe which now conducts stormwater to the Assabet River. 
 

 
 
Pictured above is the re-opened section of Brigham Street with culvert running beneath the 
road. 
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 New DPW Operations Facility – Crews mobilized on site this spring and completed the 
majority of the foundation, utility, and drainage sitework by the early fall.  Steel arrived 
in September and the building was weather-tight by December.  Approximately 25% of  
the total project budget of $23,975,000 had been spent as of mid-October.  The owners’ 
project contingency was supplemented with $950,000 in insurance proceeds from the 
February 14th fire at DPW garage and $605,000 in Chapter 90 funds.  These additional 
funds will allow the vehicle canopy and fuel island, items not included in the original 
project budget, to be constructed.  The project remains on schedule and under budget.  
Substantial completion is anticipated by July 2025.  Below is a rendering of the new 
facility: 
 

 

 
 

 

General Fund Revenue Overview 
 
General Fund revenue to the Town consists of four (4) distinct categories: property tax, state 
aid, local receipts, and available funds.  A detailed analysis of each of these revenue categories 
is provided in this section.  The chart below shows total projected General Fund revenue for 
FY2026: 
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State Aid (Cherry Sheet)  
 
Revenue that communities receive each year from the Commonwealth is documented on what 
is called the Cherry Sheet.  This is the name of the official notification from the Commissioner of 
Revenue which informs cities and towns of the estimated receipts from the Commonwealth for 
categories such as Unrestricted General Government Aid (UGGA), Education Aid (Chapter 70), 
and other state-determined revenue categories.  In addition to documenting estimated 
receipts, the Cherry Sheet also documents estimated charges which informs cities and towns of 
anticipated intergovernmental charges, such as charges for regional transit and charter school 
tuition assessments. 
 
 Additionally, there are offset items on the Cherry Sheet which constitute categorical aid, i.e., 
funding that must be spent for specific municipal or educational purposes.  Hudson’s Cherry 
Sheet contains two (2) offset items, school choice receiving tuition and public libraries.  Because 
these dollars are reserved for direct expenditure by the specific departments, they cannot be 

Property Tax 
69%Local Receipts 

8%

Education Aid 
16%

Municipal Aid 
3% Available 

Funds 4%

FY2026 Estimated Revenue - $102.1M

Property Tax $68.6M Local Reciepts $8.0M
Education Aid $16.4M Municipal Aid $2.8M
Available Funds $5.6M
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classified as general available revenue.  As a result, the amounts for these offsets included 
within the state aid estimate are shown both in the revenue section and in the non-
appropriated expense section of the Town’s annual operating budget for the upcoming fiscal 
year. 
 
State Aid revenue for FY2026 is projected to represent approximately 19% of General Fund 
revenue.  The table below shows final Cherry Sheet receipts and charges for the Town for the 
period from FY2021 to FY2025: 

FINAL ESTIMATED RECEIPTS AND CHARGES 
      

 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 
EDUCATION      
Distributions and Reimbursements      
Chapter 70 $12,020,446 $12,095,806 $12,241,726 $12,997,947 $13,248,275 
Charter Tuition Reimbursement $971,354 $819,317 $1,382,548 $963,720 $1,537,491 
Offset Items - Reserve for Direct Expenditure:      
School Choice Receiving Tuition $777,925 $805,237 $1,091,923 $1,157,741 $1,376,316 
Sub-Total, All Education Items: $13,769,725 $13,720,360 $14,716,197 $15,119,408 $16,162,082 

        
GENERAL GOVERNMENT       
Distributions and Reimbursements      
Unrestricted General Government Aid (UGGA) $2,117,490 $2,191,602 $2,309,948 $2,383,867 $2,455,382 
Veterans Benefits $56,038 $52,057 $65,440 $56,272 $37,861 
Exemptions: VBS and Elderly $84,114 $68,422 $61,433 $0 $61,954 
State Owned Land $54,021 $63,088 $80,982 $91,835 $94,139 
Offset Items - Reserve for Direct Expenditure      
Public Libraries $36,210 $38,064 $43,821 $48,912 $56,593 
Sub-Total, All General Government: $2,347,873 $2,413,233 $2,561,624 $2,580,886 $2,705,929       
TOTAL ESTIMATED RECEIPTS $16,117,598 $16,133,593 $17,277,821 $17,700,294 $18,868,011 

      
FINAL ESTIMATED CHARGES      

STATE ASSESSMENTS AND CHARGES:      
Retired Teachers Health Insurance $1,391,872 $1,426,658 $1,532,321 $1,539,597 $1,609,700 
Mosquito Control Projects $44,584 $46,222 $47,391 $47,136 $49,373 
Air Pollution Districts $6,153 $6,326 $6,454 $6,565 $6,722 
Metropolitan Planning Council $10,714 $10,943 $11,222 $11,469 $11,734 
RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge $22,980 $22,980 $28,100 $21,500 $34,380 
Sub-Total, State Assessments: $1,476,303 $1,513,129 $1,625,488 $1,626,267 $1,711,909 

      
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITIES:      
Regional Transit (MWRTA) $55,458 $1,641 $52,370 $60,675 $52,644 
Sub-Total, Transportation Assessments: $55,458 $1,641 $52,370 $60,675 $52,644 
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ANNUAL CHARGES AGAINST RECEIPTS:      
Special Education $18,482 $17,663 $30,447 $21,575 $20,537 
Sub-Total Annual Charges Against Receipts: $18,482 $17,663 $30,447 $21,575 $20,537 

      
TUITION ASSESSMENTS:      
School Choice Sending Tuition $146,570 $168,663 $156,668 $183,598 $169,623 
Charter School Sending Tuition $2,974,160 $3,468,218 $3,994,682 $4,158,893 $5,089,745 
Sub-Total, Tuition Assessments: $3,120,730 $3,636,881 $4,151,350 $4,342,491 $5,259,368 

      
TOTAL ESTIMATED CHARGES $4,670,973 $5,169,314 $5,859,655 $6,051,008 $7,044,458 

 
The $57.78 billion state budget signed by the Governor on July 29, 2024 increased unrestricted 
general government aid (UGGA) by 3% over FY2024 and fully funds the Student Opportunity Act 
with $6.68 billion for Chapter 70 funding, a 4% increase over FY20244.  For Hudson, this 
resulted in a $71,515 increase in UGGA over the previous year.  Chapter 70 funding for Hudson, 
however, increased only by 1.93% over the prior year, with an increase of $250,328 which 
reflects a $104 increase in per pupil spending.  Hudson is considered a “minimum aid 
community” according to the Chapter 70 state education finance formula and typically receives 
only the increase in per pupil spending each year.  It is noteworthy that the state budget 
leveraged $37M in Fair Share amendment funding to raise the minimum new aid amount for 
Chapter 70 from $30 per pupil to $104 for FY2025.5 
 
It is still very early to predict how the Governor and legislature will approach state aid for 
FY2026.  Data released in December by the Department of Revenue showed that FY2025 year-
to-date collections totaled $19.26 billion, which is $1.39 billion or 7.8% more than actual 
collections in the same period of FY2024, and $159 million or 0.8% above the year-to-date 
benchmark.6  The Massachusetts economy in 2024 continued to perform well in comparison to 
the national economy.  In the third quarter of 2024, Massachusetts real gross state product 
(GDP) increased at an annual rate of 2.9%, while U.S. GDP increased at an annual rate of 2.8%, 
according to the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA).7 
 
As previously documented in prior year budget messages, the charter school enrollment trend 
continues to have a significant impact on the Town’s finances, and this trend is again 
anticipated in the FY2026 budget.  The Town receives charter school tuition reimbursement 

                                                           
4 The Student Opportunity Act (Ch. 132 of the Acts of 2019) was enacted to try to close gaps in student experiences 
and outcomes.  It also updates the foundation budget which specifies for each district the minimum level of 
education spending required to adequately educate a district’s students. 
5 The Fair Share Amendment is a 4% surtax on Massachusetts residents' annual income above $1 million that was 
approved by voters in November 2022. The amendment's purpose is to generate revenue for public education, 
transportation, and affordable college. 
6 https://www.mass.gov/news/december-revenue-collections-total-4345-billion 
7 https://donahue.umass.edu/business-groups/economic-public-policy-research/massbenchmarks/current-and-
leading#:~:text=In%20the%20third%20quarter%20of,at%20a%201.6%20percent%20rate. 
 

https://www.mass.gov/news/december-revenue-collections-total-4345-billion
https://donahue.umass.edu/business-groups/economic-public-policy-research/massbenchmarks/current-and-leading#:%7E:text=In%20the%20third%20quarter%20of,at%20a%201.6%20percent%20rate
https://donahue.umass.edu/business-groups/economic-public-policy-research/massbenchmarks/current-and-leading#:%7E:text=In%20the%20third%20quarter%20of,at%20a%201.6%20percent%20rate
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each year and the Cherry Sheet estimates are derived from projecting upcoming school year 
enrollment and tuition rates from data collected in March of the current fiscal year.  The Town 
is also assessed each year for the tuition costs for students attending charter schools.  In 
FY2025, Hudson’s charter school assessment increased by $930,852, or 22% over the previous 
fiscal year. 
 
Another significant charge on the Cherry Sheet is health insurance premiums for retired 
teachers.  In FY2025, this figure was $1,609,700.  It represents the amount the Town is assessed 
each year by the state’s Group Insurance Commission (GIC) which pays the health and life 
insurance premiums on behalf of retired Hudson teachers.  The state pays 85% of these 
premiums and the GIC then assesses the Town for the employer’s share of the premium.  The 
annual increase in these premiums is determined exclusively by the GIC.  Hudson is one of a 
small group of communities in the Commonwealth whose retired teachers are enrolled in the 
GIC.  This charge also represents a significant share of the annual cost associated with the 
provision Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) to municipal retirees.  The Town’s unfunded 
OPEB liability and funding strategy will be presented later in this budget message. 
 
Because state aid contains both revenue as well as charges and assessments to municipalities, it 
is important to consider both to gauge the net impact of this revenue source to the Town.  Net 
state aid to Hudson in FY2025 increased by only $174,267, or 1.5% over the previous fiscal year.  
The cumulative effect of this trend has contributed to the current structural deficit that the 
Town is facing for FY2026.  The chart below shows the amount of net state aid to the Town and 
the corresponding percentage change from the previous fiscal year: 
 

FY2019  FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 F2023  FY2024   FY2025  
$11,718,872 $11,309,055 $11,446,625 $10,964,279 $11,418,166 $11,649,384 $11,823,553 

4.02% -3.50% 1.22% -4.21% 4.14% 2.03% 1.50% 
 
State aid to Hudson simply does not provide sufficient revenue to keep pace with increases in 
recurring operating expenses, especially in the post-pandemic economic environment.  The 
chart below shows that while gross aid to the Town in recent years generally increases at a 
modest rate, the impact of charges and assessments results in declining amounts for net 
education aid and only marginal increases to net general government aid during the past five 
(5) years.  This has been the pattern in Hudson for some time now.   
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Local Receipts 
 
Local receipts represent locally generated General Fund revenue in various categories, the 
largest of which in Hudson are motor vehicle excise taxes.  Other receipts include licenses and 
permits, department fees, and other receipts such as the room occupancy excise, interest 
income on investments, and cell tower lease revenue.  Local receipts revenue for FY2026 is 
projected to represent approximately 8% of General Fund revenue. 
 
Estimating local receipts for the upcoming fiscal year is accomplished by analyzing trends in 
current year collections and comparing those to the prior year’s numbers.  This revenue source 
is largely associated with the health of the local economy, and with few exceptions the Town 
has little control over year-to-year fluctuations.  It is the most elastic of the Town’s revenue 
sources.  For instance, during an economic downturn new vehicle purchases are often deferred 
which impacts motor vehicle excise revenue as older cars remain on the road longer.  Supply 
chain issues and high demand have had the same impact on new vehicle purchases the post-
pandemic years.   
 
The early budget cycle in Hudson also presents its own challenges in estimating local receipts 
for the upcoming fiscal year, as estimates are prepared many months before the start of the 
new fiscal year.  Also noteworthy is the characteristic lag effect in local revenue trends as 
municipal governments typically experience the financial impact of an economic trend, either 
positive or negative, well after the trend has started. 
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Actual receipts as of June 30, 2024 documented good evidence for a local economy continuing 
to perform well as it has in the post-pandemic era.  Excise tax revenue on meals continued to 
trend favorably, and the local adult-use commercial marijuana market remains strong with 
marijuana excise tax revenue collections of $222,368.   Revenue collected via marijuana host 
community agreements, however, has expired due to legislation which went into effect on 
November 11, 2022 which now grants the Cannabis Control Commission considerably more 
oversight of host community agreements and imposes new limits on how municipalities can 
calculate marijuana impact fees. 
 
There was some good news to report in both motor vehicle excise tax revenue and building 
permit revenue collections.  Building permit revenue increased in FY2024 by $434,580.  In 
FY2024, motor vehicle excise tax revenue reported the first significant increase in many years, 
showing an increase of $393,678 or 13% over FY2023.  The chart below documents this trend: 
 

Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Revenue: FY2017 - FY2024 
FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 

$2,883,768 $3,004,745 $2,977,437 $2,858,567 $3,041,228 $2,949,955 $2,986,477 $3,380,155 
6.7% 4.2% -0.9% -4.0% 7.2% -1.7% -0.5% 13.0% 

 
In 2023, in response to the statewide migrant / homeless families crisis, the Commonwealth 
began contracting with local hotels and motels to make rooms available since the state’s 
shelter system had reached capacity.  Because Massachusetts is a “right-to-shelter” state, 
families who meet certain eligibility requirements are guaranteed emergency shelter.  When 
homeless families are placed in hotels and motels, the Commonwealth pays all local occupancy 
taxes for room rentals less than 90 days.  Longer-duration stays do no generate room excise tax 
revenue to the Town.  There was a concern in 2023 that the Town would experience a decline 
in hotel excise tax revenue.  As of June 30, 2024, however, this concern did not materialize as 
the FY2024 figure actually increased over the previous fiscal year.  This is shown in the chart 
below: 
 

Room Excise Tax Revenue: FY2022 – FY2024 
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 

$118,399 $116,770 $171,151 
 
Below is a chart showing a comparison of budgeted and actual local receipts for the period of 
FY2019 through FY2024 with budgeted amounts documented on the tax rate recapitulation 
sheet submitted to the DOR each December.  The actual figures are as of June 30th for each 
fiscal year.  Because water and sewer enterprise funds went into effect on July 1, 2023, water 
and sewer revenue is no longer recorded in the General Fund. 
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Tax Levy  
 
The tax levy represents the largest revenue source to the Town of Hudson.8  Property taxes are 
levied on real property (i.e., land and buildings) as well as on personal property (i.e., tangible 
property other than real estate such as machinery, pipelines, wires, poles, etc.)  To calculate the 
tax levy, Proposition 2½ legislation allows the prior year’s levy limit to increase automatically by 
2½ percent.  To this is added the estimate for new growth which represents the additional tax 
revenue generated by new construction and physical additions to real property whose assessed 
value was captured during the prior fiscal year.  It does not include market-driven value 
increases.  New growth is calculated by multiplying the assessed value associated with new 
construction and physical additions by the prior year’s tax rate.  The additional tax revenue is 
then incorporated into the calculation for the next year’s levy limit.  New growth is always the 
last revenue budget figure to be finalized, as it is certified in the fall after the budget for that 
fiscal year has already been authorized at the Annual Town Meeting in May.  The final figure in 
the tax calculation is the value of the tax revenue generated to fund the upcoming year’s debt 
service costs for capital projects that were excluded from the levy limit via Debt Exclusion 
votes. 
 
The Commonwealth mandates that communities formally update their property values at least 
every five (5) years and obtain certification that such values represent the full and fair cash 

                                                           
8 For FY2022, the tax ley represented 64.5% of budgeted revenue for all communities in the Commonwealth. 
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value.  In the interim, the property values are adjusted according to the housing market trends 
and certified by the DOR every December.  Hudson’s last formal revaluation was conducted in 
FY2021. 
 
Tax levy revenue for FY2026 is projected to represent 69% of General Fund revenue.  The table 
below summarizes the projected tax levy calculation for FY2026: 
 
 

PRIOR YEAR (FY2025) LEVY LIMIT $63,087,649  
2.5 PERCENT $1,577,191  
NEW GROWTH ESTIMATE $625,000  
CURRENT YEAR LEVY LIMIT $65,289,840  
DEBT EXCLUSION TAX YIELD $3,423,518 
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEVY $68,713,358 
TAX $68,685,772 
EXCESS LEVY CAPACITY $27,586 

 
The chart below tracks the trend in new growth since FY2017.  As mentioned earlier, Hudson’s 
FY2025 certified new growth, shown in red, is the lowest figure since FY2013. 

 

 

 
Because the levy cap in Massachusetts is limited to 2.5% plus new growth, the significance of 
new development to a municipality’s ability to build levy capacity cannot be overstated.  The 
new growth figure has dropped significantly since FY2021 and FY2022, two years of certified 
new growth over $1M.  The decline may be attributed to a combination of the sunsetting of 
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federal stimulus funds, rising interest rates, and persistent inflation.  The timing of various 
construction projects also plays a factor.  The FY2024 new growth figure of $843,077 was more 
in line with pre-pandemic levels.  
 
A useful metric to compare the tax burden from one community to another is the average 
single-family tax bill.  Using data compiled by the Division of Local Services (DLS), the chart 
below shows the average single-family tax bill in FY2025 for twenty-seven (27) communities 
along the Interstate-495 corridor.  The data compares single-family houses and does not 
include condominiums, multi-family houses, or apartments.  Of the communities sampled, 
Hudson’s average single-family tax bill remains sixth-lowest.  It should also be noted that 
Hudson is one of eleven communities in this sampling that maintains a split tax rate (i.e., a rate 
for residential properties and a separate rate for commercial, industrial, and personal property) 
which is a contributing factor to keeping residential tax bills comparatively low in this analysis.  
The communities shown with an asterisk maintain a split tax rate. 
 

Municipality SF Values 
SF 

Parcels 
Avg SF 
Value  

Avg SF 
Tax Bill 

SF Tax 
Bill as % 
of Value 

DOR 
Income Per 

Capita 

Avg Tax 
Bill as a % 
of Income 

Sherborn $1,573,483,300 1,339 $1,175,118 $19,483 1.66 $328,012 5.94 
Wayland $4,658,343,110 4,078 $1,142,311 $17,854 1.56 $227,716 7.84 
Acton $4,360,653,200 5,013 $869,869 $14,918 1.72 $92,784 16.08 
Bolton $1,436,830,700 1,751 $820,577 $13,638 1.66 $99,220 13.75 
Medfield $3,469,837,100 3,526 $984,072 $13,580 1.38 $136,384 9.96 
Boxborough $1,091,843,600 1,219 $895,688 $13,561 1.51 $92,804 14.61 
Stow $1,600,056,200 2,132 $750,495 $13,074 1.74 $96,844 13.50 
Westborough $2,976,784,578 3,938 $755,913 $12,314 1.63 $80,712 15.26 
Norfolk $2,269,829,023 3,199 $709,543 $11,331 1.60 $74,137 15.28 
Natick $7,493,865,000 8,536 $877,913 $10,500 1.20 $80,295 13.08 
Holliston $3,212,490,718 4,552 $705,732 $10,339 1.47 $80,153 12.90 
Littleton* $2,158,259,800 3,106 $694,868 $10,326 1.49 $75,339 13.71 
Millis $1,369,588,075 2,263 $605,209 $9,925 1.64 $59,944 16.56 
Maynard* $1,465,887,100 2,698 $543,324 $9,687 1.78 $51,469 18.82 
Northborough $2,709,302,150 4,080 $664,045 $9,463 1.43 $76,367 12.39 
Berlin* $561,540,880 851 $659,860 $9,363 1.42 $60,934 15.37 
Medway $2,433,640,200 3,762 $646,901 $9,218 1.43 $65,077 14.16 
Foxborough* $2,841,800,582 4,401 $645,717 $8,536 1.32 $74,729 11.42 
Shrewsbury $6,671,990,030 9,438 $706,928 $8,511 1.20 $72,635 11.72 
Hopedale* $752,556,920 1,479 $508,828 $8,452 1.66 $49,114 17.21 
Wrentham* $2,594,425,989 3,678 $705,390 $8,175 1.16 $74,021 11.04 
Hudson* $2,621,738,699 4,470 $586,519 $8,141 1.39 $49,853 16.33 
Franklin $5,277,279,400 7,767 $679,449 $7,895 1.16 $64,184 12.30 
Framingham* $8,842,532,036 13,539 $653,116 $7,798 1.19 $47,632 16.37 
Milford* $3,052,259,400 5,932 $514,541 $6,586 1.28 $39,858 16.52 
Marlborough* $4,187,826,700 7,058 $593,345 $5,850 0.99 $42,729 13.69 
Bellingham* $2,244,722,825 4,884 $459,607 $5,773 1.26 $42,868 13.47 
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The FY2025 average single-family value in Hudson increased by 5.6% to $586,519 based on 
values submitted to the DOR and approved in December with an effective date of January 1, 
2024.  This increase is reflective of a rising real estate market.  On December 16, 2024, the 
Select Board voted to maintain a split tax rate using the minimum residential factor - $13.88 for 
residential and $27.11 for commercial, industrial, and personal property.  The Town has 
maintained a split tax rate for many years. 
 
Available Funds 
 
The final revenue category are classified as available funds, the largest component being Free 
Cash which is a reserve used to fund the annual capital plan and other warrant articles brought 
forward for appropriation at Town Meeting.  The annual contribution from Light and Power is 
included in this category as is the revenue from the PEG Cable Access Fund.  Indirect cost 
reimbursements from the water, sewer, and stormwater enterprises are also shown as 
available funds.  These costs represent general fund expenses, including employee benefit 
expenses and department-specific assistance, provided in support of the various enterprise 
funds. 
 
Reserves 
 
The primary reserves in Hudson are Free Cash and the Stabilization Fund.  Free Cash is a 
revenue source which results from the calculation as of July 1st of the Town’s remaining, 
unrestricted funds from operations of the previous fiscal year based on the balance sheet as of 
June 30th.  It is generated by year-end departmental turnbacks and revenue received over 
budgeted estimates, less adjustments for property tax receivables and other deficits.  The 
certified Free Cash number as of July 1, 2023 was $9,237,412.  Free Cash is the customary pay-
as-you-go funding source for capital equipment purchases and infrastructure improvements for 
municipalities, and appropriations from Free Cash for these purposes are routinely made each 
year.  While the Free Cash number as of July 1, 2024 is not projected to be certified until early 
next year, it is anticipated to be well north of $6M, an amount which will support a municipal 
capital improvement program for the upcoming fiscal year and, potentially, a significant 
appropriation into the OPEB trust fund.  Retained earnings of the water, sewer, and stormwater 
enterprise funds are the equivalent to Free Cash in the General Fund.   
 
Below is a chart showing historical Free Cash balances as of July 1st: 
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The Stabilization Fund is the second primary reserve.  Unlike Free Cash, the Stabilization Fund 
does not reset at the end of the fiscal year nor does it need certification from the DOR.  Town 
Meeting may, by a majority vote, transfer funds into this account and may, by a two-thirds 
vote, appropriate funds out for any lawful purpose.  As part of the Select Board’s overall 
financial management policies, the Town strives each year to maintain a combined Free Cash 
and Stabilization balance between 5% and 10% of the ensuing year’s operating budget.  In 
addition to being a prudent fiscal strategy, maintaining a healthy balance in reserves is viewed 
favorably by bond rating agencies.  In the past five (5) fiscal years the Town has been able to 
achieve this target.  The following chart shows this trend: 
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There are other reserves in addition to Free Cash and the Stabilization Fund.  The Reserve Fund 
is maintained exclusively by the Finance Committee by statute to respond to extraordinary or 
unforeseen circumstances during the fiscal year.  In recent years the Reserve Fund was raised 
and appropriated annually at $100,000, and this is the amount recommended for FY2026.  
Excess tax levy capacity may also be viewed as a reserve for the Town.  This number represents 
the difference between the Town’s actual levy and the maximum allowable levy for a given 
year.  It should be noted that the potential tax revenue from excess levy capacity exists only for 
that particular fiscal year.  It represents an additional amount the Town could, but chooses not 
to, levy.  The FY2026 budget anticipates no meaningful levy capacity.  The chart below tracks 
excess tax levy capacity for each of the past nine (9) fiscal years: 
 

 

 
General Fund Expenses Overview 
 
Expenses to the Town may be broken out into the following categories: education, which 
includes the appropriation to Hudson Public Schools and the Assabet Valley Regional Technical 
High School assessment; general government, which includes departmental requests as well as 
the appropriations for health insurance, Medicare, general insurance, and the pension 
assessment; debt service; Town Meeting appropriations for capital and other warrant articles; 
and, charges which include tax title expenses, and Cherry Sheet assessments. 
 
The chart below breaks out projected FY2026 General Fund expenses: 
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Department Requests  
 
As mentioned earlier in this budget message, the existing revenue streams to the Town are 
insufficient to keep pace with service demands and expectations of this community.  The 
approach I took in developing this spending proposal was to hold fast municipal departments to 
the greatest extent advisable, recommending reductions wherever possible, to free up revenue 
for the educational program.  I am recommending a 2.5% increase to the school department, an 
amount that is inadequate to meet their challenges and expectations.  In the coming years, 
appreciable increases in receipts and new growth, as well as a renewed commitment from the 
legislature to provide meaningful support to cities and towns, will be required to be able to 
make any significant adjustments to operating budgets on both the municipal and school side. 
 
 
 
 

Education 49%

General 
Government 

34%

Debt 
Service 5%

Appropriation
s 3%

Charges 
9%

FY2026 Estimated Expenses - $102.1M

Education $48.5M General Gov't $35.9M
Debt Service $4.8M Appropriations $3.3M
Charges $9.4M
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Water and Sewer 
 
Water and sewer rates are set each year to ensure that the full cost of operating both utilities, 
including day-to-day operations, debt service expenses, and administrative assistance provided 
by other Town departments (indirect costs), are supported 100% by the users of the respective 
systems.  I am anticipating a modest increase in water rates for FY2026 and an increase in 
sewer rates similar to the increase approved for FY2025.  The projected sewer rate increase is 
primarily driven by the anticipation of the full principal and interest payments due in FY2026 on 
the Wastewater Treatment Plant Phase 2 Upgrades.  In an effort to keep some pressure off the 
rates, I have level-funded the indirect costs for the sewer enterprise funds and I am 
recommending a modest 2% increase to the water and stormwater indirect costs. 
   
As a reminder, with the adoption of enterprise funds, there are important benefits that accrue 
to the rate-payers when the revenue and expenses of these utilizes are segregated from the 
general fund.  First, any year-end surplus (i.e., revenue received over budgeted estimates as 
well as departmental turnbacks) will remain within the enterprise fund in subsequent fiscal 
years and not close out to Free Cash in the general fund as in prior years.  These surplus funds, 
called retained earnings, will be available potentially to moderate future year rate increases 
and to fund future capital investments.  Second, accounting for water and sewer finances 
outside of the general fund guarantees that water and sewer revenue cannot subsidize the 
General Fund.  We will have our first certified retained earnings figures as of June 30, 2024, and 
I expect that both the water and sewer utilities will yield some retained earnings at the close of 
the current fiscal year. 
 
Health Insurance 
 
On July 1, 2023, the Town officially became of member of the Massachusetts Interlocal 
Insurance Association (MIIA) Health Benefits Trust.  The Health Benefits Trust, formed over 30 
years ago, provides health insurance coverage to the employees and retirees of over 400 cities, 
towns, and other governmental entities in Massachusetts that are members of the 
Massachusetts Municipal Association.  MIIA has an exclusive license with Blue Cross to use their 
health insurance products.  This was a significant development for Hudson which, for decades, 
had been self-insured with respect to health insurance. 
 
The migration to MIIA was made possible by the provisions of General Laws, Chapter 32B, 
Sections 21-22 which the Select Board adopted on February 27, 2023.  It represented the 
culmination of successful coalition bargaining between the Town and all labor unions over plan 
design changes.  These changes were memorialized in a Memorandum of Agreement between 
the Town of Hudson and the Hudson Public Employee Committee (PEC).  The negotiations 
primarily focused on a new plan design that would bring Hudson’s plan in line with a typical 
municipal health insurance plan today including deductibles of $300 and $900 for individual and 
family plans.  There was also agreement to phase the employer / employee premium 
contribution shift from 50% / 50% to 65% / 35% over a three-year period for the HMO (Network 
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Blue) and Medicare supplement (Medex 2) plans.  The PPO plan (Blue Care Elect) will adjust 
only once to 55% / 45%.  The statute also provided for mitigation payments to be made to the 
employees for 25% of the total projected year-one savings associated with the plan design 
changes. 
 
The negotiated plan design changes yielded significant premium savings for both the Town and 
the subscribers: an individual HMO subscriber’s annual savings in FY2024 was $2,757 and a 
family HMO subscriber’s annual savings in FY2024 was $7,090.  Additionally, the new health 
insurance offerings in Hudson, which also now include a limited network plan with an even less 
expensive premium, were adopted with the intent to address problems the Town had been 
experiencing in recent years with respect to employee recruitment and retention.  When 
communities join MIIA, they receive on their first renewal the average of the rate increase 
across all of the members of the Health Benefits Trust.  In subsequent years, each community 
receives a rate increase that is tied to its specific experience. 
 
On July 1, 2025, the third and final adjustment to the premium contribution split between 
employer and employee will occur and the Town will assume 65% of premium costs for the 
HMO and Medicare supplement plans.  Also on July 1, 2025, Hudson will receive a premium 
renewal based on its own historical experience.  In the twelve-month period between October 
1, 2023 and September 1, 2024, the loss ratio across all the products was running at 115.82%.  
This is a problematic trend because it means that the premiums collected are not sufficiently 
covering the claims expenses. 
 
MIIA is advising the Town to anticipate a 17% increase in the premiums for the active plans in 
FY2026.  This will be a significant increase which will be compounded by the adjustment to 65% 
for the employer’s share of the premium.  The Town’s adverse loss experience combined with 
rising health care costs in Massachusetts are the basis for the increase.  MIIA is not alone in 
experiencing financial challenges as many of the joint purchase groups across the 
Commonwealth are struggling.  The Minuteman / Nashoba joint purchase group recently 
disbanded.  The GIC is also expected early next year to announce large premium increases for 
FY2026.  The average premium increase in the GIC products in FY2025 was 9.2% 
 
There is some good news for Hudson.  There is currently $959,965 in health insurance trust 
funds which belong to the Town.  I plan to recommend that a Health Insurance Stabilization 
Fund be established next May capture these funds for use in mitigating the Town’s health 
insurance appropriation for the next two or three fiscal years.  Included in the FY2026 operating 
budget is the use of $400,000 of these funds to offset the large appropriation increase. 
 
Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Liabilities  
 
Hudson belongs to the Middlesex County Retirement System, one of 104 public retirement 
systems in the Commonwealth.  The defined benefit pension in Massachusetts is funded both 
by employee contributions via payroll deductions, and by the employer via an annual 
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assessment from the retirement system.  This assessment for FY2026 will be $7,938,868 which 
represents a 0.23% increase over FY2025.  Recent year-over-year percentage increases in the 
assessment to Hudson have ranged from 2.8% to 9.6%.  The unusually small increase is due to 
unanticipated demographic changes in Hudson’s profile.  The assessment municipalities pay are 
considered the annual required contribution (ARC) which is mandated by law to adequately 
fund the pension plan.  The plan is required to fund what is called the normal cost which is the 
cost of benefits accrued in the current year, as well as the cost to amortize, or pay off, the 
plan’s unfunded liability for benefits which will accrue in the future.  A pension plan is 
considered fully funded when it has sufficient assets to provide both current and future 
benefits to retirees.   Chapter 32 of Massachusetts General Laws requires that all retirement 
systems fully fund their entire liability no later than June 30, 2040.  As of October 1, 2024, the 
Middlesex County Retirement System had a funding ratio of only 57.5%, ranking 96 out of the 
105 retirement systems statewide.  It is not projected to be fully funded until 2036.9 
 
Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) represent employer costs other than pension owed to 
retired municipal employees, primarily those costs associated with health insurance.  These 
benefits, once earned, are owed to retired employees for their lifetime.  As health care costs 
continue to rise and retired employees live longer, the liability to municipalities has grown 
considerably.  The net OPEB liability for the Town of Hudson as of June 30, 2023 was 
$89,580,383.  The OPEB liability for all municipalities together with the Commonwealth’s 
liability is in the tens of billions of dollars.  In contrast to the annual required contribution for 
pension funding, there is currently no law requiring municipalities to fully fund their OPEB 
liability and, as a result, most municipalities fund OPEB through a pay-as-you-go method which 
means these health insurance costs are paid out of the Town’s operating budget each year as 
the benefits are consumed.  Besides, most communities do not have the resources to fully fund 
this liability. 
 
Some efforts to introduce OPEB reform have taken place in Massachusetts.  A special 
commission filed its report with recommendations in 2013, but there has been little interest or 
political will from stakeholders to continue the discussion.  In the meantime, to begin to 
address this liability most communities have established OPEB trust funds and strive to make 
annual contributions when funds are available.  Hudson established an OPEB trust fund in 
November of 2016 and has made annual contributions in recent years, including a $750,000 
appropriation, the largest to date, at the Annual Town Meeting in May of 2023.  The current 
balance in the OPEB trust fund is $1,140,721. 
 
At this time, the only practical way to fund this liability is to continue to make contributions, 
however small, out of reserves provided there is a surplus above the 5% to 10% reserves target.  
Doing so also demonstrates to the bond rating agencies that Hudson takes seriously this 
obligation and its potential financial implications.  Looking ahead, there may be an opportunity 

                                                           
9 As of April 1, 2024, 20 of the 104 public retirement systems in Massachusetts were at least 90% funded.  Four (4) 
of those systems were fully funded and reported a surplus. 
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to begin to “catch up” on the OPEB liability in 2036 if, as projected, the Middlesex County 
Retirement System reaches 100% funding.  In this scenario, the Town’s pension ARC would drop 
considerably as only the normal cost would require funding each year.  The Town could then 
pivot and re-allocate the balance of the pension assessment to the OPEB trust in each 
subsequent year and there would be no impact to the operating budget. 
 
Using the DOR’s most current data, the chart below shows how Hudson compares to 
communities comparable to Hudson relative to population, income per capita, equalized value 
(i.e., tax base value) per capita, and operating budget.  It is interesting, also, to note the wide 
variance in OPEB trust fund balances among the communities sampled.  Until a legislative 
mandate is introduced, communities will likely continue to make OPEB contributions each year 
only to the extent that they have the financial capacity to do so. 
 

Municipality County 2025 
Population 

2025 DOR 
Income Per 

Capita 
2025 EQV 
Per Capita 

2024 Total 
GF Budget 

2023 OPEB 
Trust Fund 

Balance 
              

Hudson MIDDLESEX 19,744 $49,853 $177,717 $95,406,471 $1,140,721 
Ashland MIDDLESEX 18,466 $67,924 $194,627 $76,972,616 $6,278,671 
Easton BRISTOL 25,240 $65,359 $174,825 $98,837,862 $356,552 
Grafton WORCESTER 19,815 $62,569 $158,694 $79,778,528 $492,505 

Sandwich BARNSTABLE 20,611 $57,701 $263,794 $101,365,599 $1,462,363 
Sharon NORFOLK 18,408 $89,747 $233,170 $110,663,593 $3,107,810 

Stoneham MIDDLESEX 22,705 $59,977 $228,070 $87,881,105 $494,659 
 
Capital Program and Warrant Articles 
 
I am recommending approximately $2.2M in Free Cash to fund the pay-as-you-go portion of the 
annual capital program for FY2026.  Free Cash is also being anticipated to fund a potentially 
significant appropriation into the Town’s OPEB trust fund.  Below is a chart showing all of the 
FY2026 capital requests submitted by the departments.  I will update this section in advance of 
the final recommended capital plan I will present to the Board on February 10, 2025. 
 
 

FY2026 CAPITAL PROGRAM FUNDING REQUESTS 

Department Request 
Dept 

Priority 
Requested 

Amount 
        

DPW Roadway Resurfacing 1 $300,000  
  Wheeled Excavator 2 $306,000  
  International Dump Sander & Plow 3 $190,000  
  International Dump Sander & Plow 4 $190,000  
  International Dump Sander & Plow 5 $190,000  
  Street Sweeper (Stormwater Enterprise)   $400,000  
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  Wastewater Plant / Station Upgrades (Sewer Enterprise)   $100,000  
  Water Treatment Plant Upgrades (Water Enterprise)   $200,000  
  Well Replacement (Water Enterprise)   $750,000  
        
        
FIRE Replacement of Tower 1 1 $2,200,000  
  Station #1 Building Repairs 2 TBD 
  Corrosion Repair: Engine 4, Engine 5, Rescue 1 3 $77,500  
  Replacement of Command Vehicle 4 $85,000  
        
HEALTH Department Vehicle 1 $45,000  
        
IT Microsoft Office Professional Plus 150 Licenses 1 $89,964  
  Sentinel One IDR (Replacing Symantec) 2 $45,000  
        
POLICE Cruiser Replacements 1 $233,000  
  Mobile Computers 2 $110,000  
  Archive Video Storage 3 $30,000  
        
RECREATION Riverside Tennis Court Improvements 1 $87,000  
        
SCHOOL DEPT Replace (2) Boilers at Forrest Ave School  1 $410,000  
  Bus Parking Lot Site Work 1 $166,425  
  District Wide Space Utilization Study 1 $100,000  
  Replace Auditorium Sound System 2 $195,000  
  Replace Auditorium Lighting System 2 $85,000  
TOTAL     $6,584,889  

 
 

The enclosed FY2026 budget is balanced and ready for review by the Select Board and Finance 
Committee.  This budget has been prepared using all available information known to me at this 
time.  Conservative revenue estimates have been used and these estimates may be revised in 
the coming months as new information becomes available.  I would like to thank the 
department heads who worked carefully to assemble detailed budget and capital requests.  A 
special thanks also to Neil Vaidya, Erin Caton, Fernanda Santos, and Amanda Beaudoin who 
provided their assistance in ensuring a smooth process was followed as this budget document 
was developed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Thomas Gregory 
Executive Assistant 





4/9/2025 Increase /
Rev. 3 Governor's Figures (H1) / AVRSD / Revised New Growth FY2025 FY2026 (Decrease) % Change
REVENUES

PROPERTY TAX 66,774,365.00    70,288,358.00    3,513,993.00      5.26%

STATE AID
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2,705,929.00      2,809,470.00      103,541.00         3.83%
EDUCATION 16,162,082.00    16,415,156.00    253,074.00         1.57%

18,868,011.00    19,224,626.00    356,615.00         1.89%

LOCAL RECEIPTS 7,828,963.00      8,010,000.00      181,037.00         2.31%

INDIRECT COSTS REIMBURSEMENT 1,929,170.00      1,950,789.00      21,619.00           1.12%

AVAILABLE FUNDS
FREE CASH 4,818,845.00      3,968,270.00      (850,575.00)        -17.65%
L&P SURPLUS 225,000.00         225,000.00         -                      0.00%
STABILIZATION -                     -                     -                      
DPW STABILIZATION -                     -                     -                      
CABLE RECEIPTS -                     -                     -                      
SALE OF REAL ESTATE -                     -                     -                      
TRANFSER -                     -                     -                      
HEALTH INS STABILIZATION -                     400,000.00         400,000.00         
OVERLAY SURPLUS (WC) 278,000.00         -                     (278,000.00)        -100.00%
FREE CASH (OPERATING) -                     -                     -                      

5,321,845.00      4,593,270.00      (728,575.00)        -13.69%
 

TOTAL REVENUE 100,722,621.00  104,067,043.00  3,344,689.00      3.32%
 

EXPENSES

EDUCATION
HUDSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 44,279,710.00    46,636,703.00    2,356,993.00      5.32%
ASSABET ASSESSMENT 2,973,072.00      3,191,754.00      218,682.00         7.36%

47,252,782.00    49,828,457.00    2,575,675.00      5.45%  
GENERAL GOVERNMENT  

DEPARTMENTS 18,935,631.00    19,518,054.00    582,423.00         3.08%
HEALTH & LIFE 5,525,000.00      6,546,100.00      1,021,100.00      18.48%
MEDICARE 811,512.00         827,742.24         16,230.24           2.00%  
GENERAL INSURANCE 594,457.00         1,191,287.00      596,830.00         100.40%
PENSION ASSESSMENT 7,920,764.00      7,938,868.00      18,104.00           0.23%

33,787,364.00    36,022,051.24    2,234,687.24      5.55%
DEBT SERVICE   

PRINCIPAL 3,521,000.00      2,958,000.00      (563,000.00)        -15.99%  
INTEREST 1,190,906.00      1,533,216.25      342,310.25         28.74%
OTHER DEBT SERVICE 358,607.00         347,387.00         (11,220.00)          -3.13%
DEBT SERVICE ON RECAP -                     -                     -                      0.00%  

5,070,513.00      4,838,603.25      (231,909.75)        -4.57%
TOWN MEETING

ARTICLES 2,101,395.00      1,648,381.00      (453,014.00)        -21.56%  
WORKERS COMP PREMIUM 278,000.00         -                     (278,000.00)        -100.00%
OPEB -                     50,000.00           50,000.00           
CAPITAL PLAN 2,742,450.00      2,269,889.00      (472,561.00)        -17.23%  
STABILIZATION -                     -                     -                       
RESERVE FUND 100,000.00         -                     (100,000.00)        -100.00%
MAY RETRO WAGES -                     -                     -                      
NOVEMBER TOWN MEETING -                     -                     -                      

5,221,845.00      3,968,270.00      (1,253,575.00)     -24.01%
CHARGES

TAX TITLE 30,000.00           30,000.00           -                      0.00%
OFFSETS 1,432,909.00      1,470,954.00      38,045.00           2.66%  
SNOW DEFICIT -                     -                     -                      
STATE ASSESSMENTS 7,044,458.00      7,429,708.00      385,250.00         5.47%
OVERLAY DEFICITS -                     -                     -                      
OVERLAY RESERVE 882,750.00         478,999.51         (403,750.49)        -45.74%  

9,390,117.00      9,409,661.51      19,544.51           0.21%

TOTAL TO BE RAISED 100,722,621.00  104,067,043.00  3,344,422.00      3.32%  
 

TAX CALCULATIONS
FY2025 FY2026

PRIOR YEAR LEVY LIMIT 61,018,787.00    63,087,649.00    
2.5 PERCENT 1,525,470.00      1,577,191.00      
NEW GROWTH 543,392.00         2,200,000.00      
CURRENT YEAR LEVY LIMIT 63,087,649.00    66,864,840.00     
DEBT EXCLUSION TAX YIELD 3,719,522.00      3,423,518.00       
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEVY 66,807,171.00    70,288,358.00    
TAX 66,774,365.00    70,288,358.00    
EXCESS 32,806.00           -                     

FINANCIAL PLAN CONTROL SHEET
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       OFFICE OF THE                       Town of Hudson 
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT                  78 Main Street 
                     Hudson, MA 01749 
               Tel: 978-562-9963 
               Fax: 978-568-9641 
                     tgregory@townofhudson.org 
 

Town of Hudson 
MASSACHUSETTS 01749-2134 

 
To: Select Board 
 Finance Committee 
 
From: Thomas Gregory 
 
Date: February 10, 2025 
 
Re: FY2026 Capital Program Recommendations 
 
The purpose of the memorandum is to provide the Select Board and Finance Committee with 
information specific to capital funding recommendations for FY2026.  In my January 13, 2025 
FY2026 budget filing with the Select Board, I included all of the capital requests submitted by 
the departments advising that I would have funding recommendations prepared for the February 
10, 2025 Select Board meeting.  The full list of capital items recommended for funding is 
attached to the memorandum. 
 
There are multiple funding sources that are being identified to fund the FY2026 capital program. 
The primary source is Free Cash, which is the customary pay-as-you-go funding source for most 
General Fund capital acquisitions and projects – these are voted as a block at the Annual Town 
Meeting each year.  In addition, I am projecting that there will be sufficient funds in the retained 
earnings of the enterprise funds to support the specific capital requests of the enterprises.1  The 
summary of recommended capital items by funding sources is shown below: 
 

Funding Source Amount 
Free Cash $2,269,889 
Water Retained Earnings $950,000 
Sewer Retained Earnings $100,000 
Stormwater Retained Earnings $400,000 
Total: $3,719,889 

 
I note that FY2024 Free Cash has not yet been certified.  I expect certification to occur in March 
once the FY2024 balance sheet is finalized and submitted to the Department of Revenue (DOR).  
I am using a conservative Free Cash estimate to fund next year’s capital program.  I anticipate 
that I will have a reliable Free Cash estimate in February. 
 

                                                            
1 Retained earnings are the equivalent of Free Cash to the enterprise funds.  Retained earnings represent prior year 
department turnbacks along with revenue collected in excess of estimates. 
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The recommendations include a one-year hiatus on the Free Cash supplement to the Chapter 90 
road improvement program given the competing capital demands across all of the departments 
this year.  I am recommending that the Town begin appropriating funds to replace the Fire 
Department’s aerial tower (a separate memo has been prepared on this subject).  I am 
recommending continued investment in the Town’s IT software with an upgrade to Microsoft 
Office Professional Plus.  And, funds have been identified to replace three (3) police cruisers 
next year, which is consistent with the Police Department’s recommendation for annual vehicle 
replacements.  The remaining funding recommendations are outlined below. 
 
In addition to the capital items shown on the chart below, I am also recommending that a 
separate article be included on the Warrant potentially to provide supplemental funding from 
Free Cash toward the design and construction of a new salt storage shed.  The original plan to 
store salt with the new DPW facility involved re-purposing the existing transfer station when the 
new transfer station becomes operational.  Due to the length of time involved in permitting for 
the new transfer station, the Building Committee approved a change order to include in the 
project scope the construction of a new salt storage shed.  It is anticipated that the project 
contingency will cover most, if not all, of this expense.  If there is a shortfall in the contingency, 
the proposed Warrant article will allow the Town to obtain the necessary funds. 
 
I also note the request, in a separate Warrant article, to replenish the Stabilization Fund with the 
remaining funds associated with the MUNIS acquisition.  At the Special Town Meeting in 
November 2023, $1.21M was appropriated from the Stabilization Fund (Free Cash was not 
available at this time) so that this important project could commence in 2024.  Last May, the first 
$605,000 was transferred from Free Cash to the Stabilization Fund.  I am recommending that 
Town Meeting transfer the remaining $605,000 this May. 
 
Capital requests that are not recommended for funding in FY2026 will be considered in a 
subsequent fiscal year. 
 
I am available to answer any questions relative to these funding recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

 

cc: Department Heads 
 Daniel Gale, Director of Finance and Operations, HPS 
 Brian Reagan, Superintendent of Schools  
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FY2026 CAPITAL PROGRAM FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS 

Department Request 
Dept 

Priority 
Requested 
Amount 

Funding 
Recommendation Funding Source  

            

DPW Roadway Resurfacing 1 $300,000  $0   

  Wheeled Excavator 2 $306,000  $306,000 Free Cash 

  International Dump Sander & Plow 3 $190,000  $190,000 Free Cash 

  International Dump Sander & Plow 4 $190,000  $0   

  International Dump Sander & Plow 5 $190,000  $0   

  Street Sweeper (Stormwater Enterprise)   $400,000  $400,000 Retained Earnings 

  Plant / Station Upgrades (Sewer Enterprise)   $100,000  $100,000 Retained Earnings 

  Treatment Plant Upgrades (Water Enterprise)   $200,000  $200,000 Retained Earnings 
  Well Replacement (Water Enterprise)   $750,000  $750,000 Retained Earnings 

            

FIRE Replacement of Tower 1 1 $2,228,569  $500,000 Free Cash 

  Station #1 Building Repairs 2 TBD     

  Corrosion Repair: Eng 4, Eng 5, Rescue 1 3 $77,500  $77,500 Free Cash 

  Replacement of Command Vehicle 4 $85,000  $0   

            

HEALTH Department Vehicle 1 $45,000  $0   

            

IT Microsoft Office Prof Plus - 150 Licenses 1 $89,964  $89,964  Free Cash 

  Sentinel One IDR (Replacing Symantec) 2 $45,000  $0   

            

POLICE Cruiser Replacements 1 $233,000  $233,000 Free Cash 

  Mobile Computers 2 $110,000  $110,000 Free Cash 

  Archive Video Storage 3 $30,000  $0   

            

RECREATION Riverside Tennis Court Improvements 1 $87,000  $87,000 Free Cash 

            

HPS Replace (2) Boilers at Forest Ave School  1 $410,000  $410,000 Free Cash 

  Bus Parking Lot Site Work 1 $166,425  $166,425 Free Cash 

  District Wide Space Utilization Study 1 $100,000  $100,000 Free Cash 

  Replace Auditorium Sound System 2 $195,000  $0   

  Replace Auditorium Lighting System 2 $85,000  $0   

            

TOTAL     $6,613,458  $3,719,889   
 



       OFFICE OF THE                       Town of Hudson 
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT                  78 Main Street 
                     Hudson, MA 01749 
               Tel: 978-562-9963 
               Fax: 978-568-9641 
                     tgregory@townofhudson.org 
 

Town of Hudson 
MASSACHUSETTS 01749-2193 

 
To: Select Board 
 
From: Thomas Gregory 
 
Date:  February 10, 2025 
 
Re: Funding Recommendation to Replace Tower #1 
 
As you are aware, the Fire Department’s only aerial tower truck, Tower #1, is now twenty years 
old.  And as with any aging vehicle, the costs to maintain this truck have increased considerably 
in recent years.  The purpose of the memorandum is to provide the Select Board with a funding 
recommendation to replace Tower #1. 
 
Since December of last year, Chief Desautels has been working with a representative from 
Allegiance Fire & Rescue, an approved vendor through the Houston-Galveston Area Council 
Cooperative Purchasing Program, as well as with a representative from Republic First National.  
The discussions have informed a recommendation to enter into a lease-purchase agreement to 
replace Tower #1. 
 
We received a quote of $2,228,569 to assemble a new Pierce Ascendant 100’ Aerial Tower (see 
attached).  Because a borrowing within the levy to fund this new apparatus is not financially 
possible, I am recommending that a borrowing authorization be approved in May only to place 
the order (and to be rescinded at a later date).  This will start the clock on what we are told will 
be a 40-month build period.  The vendor will allow the Town the ability to appropriate $500,000 
from Free Cash in May of 2025 and then $500,000 in May of 2026 for a combined deposit of 
$1,000,000.  When the Town takes possession, the balance owed would be paid over (8) annual 
payments to be funded from Free Cash (see Option 1 on the attached – the interest rate is subject 
to change). 
 
Additionally, we have been advised that Pierce is currently assembling a new aerial tower on 
speculation, and it is possible that this aerial tower may be available for Hudson by November of 
2026.  The same recommended funding strategy would be apply in this scenario. 
 
I am available to answer questions. 
 
 
cc: Jamie Desautels, Fire Chief 
 Neil Vaidya, Finance Director 
 



2525 West State Road 114
Rochester, IN  46975

(800) 700-7878
Fax:  (800) 865-8517

www.republicfirstnational.com

To: Patrick Whitney
Vendor: Allegiance Fire & Rescue
From: Angie Deming

Customer: City of Hudson

Thanks for the opportunity to give you a quote on your latest project!

Equipment: One (1) New Pierce Aerial Mid Mount

OPTION 1 2 Year First Payment Delay, First Payment Interest Only with 7 Principal & Interest Payments

Unit Cost: $ 2,228,569.00 No. of Payments: 8
Down Payment: $ 1,000,000.00 Interest Payment: $123,194.91
Net Financed: $ 1,228,569.00 7 Payments: $211,506.17
Payment Frequency: Annual APR: 4.89%
First Payment Date: November, 2026

OPTION 2 2 Year First Payment Delay, First Payment Interest Only with 10 Principal & Interest Payments

Unit Cost: $ 2,228,569.00 No. of Payments: 11
Down Payment: $ 1,000,000.00 Interest Payment: $125,773.53
Net Financed: $ 1,228,569.00 10 Payments: $159,058.95
Payment Frequency: Annual APR: 4.99%
First Payment Date: November, 2026

Delivery Date: To be determined

* To qualify for the quoted rates, audited financial statements required.

* This is a proposal only and not a commitment to finance.  This proposal is subject to credit review and approval and  

* This transaction must be designated as tax-exempt under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended.

* Lessee’s total amount of tax exempt debt to be issued in this calendar year will not exceed the $10,000,000 limit.

*

Sincerely,
Republic First National Corporation

Angie Deming
angie@rfnonline.com

 “Our Experts, Your Needs, Financing Done Right”

proper execution of mutually acceptable documentation. 

Payments and rates reflect pre-application of escrow earnings and manufacturer discounts, if any.

December 10, 2024

























CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST 

FY 26  
 

DEPARTMENT:       DPW 

CONTACT:    ERIC RYDER 

PROJECT TITLE:     WELL REPLACEMENT 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
                    REPLACEMENT OF CHESTNUT WELL #3 
(ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION) 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

PROJECT COST ESTIMATE:   $750,000 (EST) 

USEFUL LIFE:  20 YEARS 

 

PRESENT ITEM BEING REPLACED (FILL IN IF APPLICABLE): 
   Age   __________________________ 
   Mileage  __________________________ 
   Present Value  __________________________ 
   Condition   Poor_________________________ 
   ____________________________________________ 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL PROJECT PRIORITY RANKING: _____________________________ 
 
 
 
 

ATTACH ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND & COST JUSTIFICATION INFORMATION 
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FY'26 ACCOUNT #4212 PUBLIC WORKS PARKS/CEMETERY/FORESTRY 

THE PARKS DIVISION IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DAILY MAINTENANCE OF OVER 60 ACRES OF LAND USED BY 

BOTH PASSIVE AND ACTIVE RECREATIONAL GROUPS, ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS WITHIN THE TOWN. THE 

DIVISION IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OUTSIDE GROUNDS MAINTENANCE AT THE LIBRARY, POLICE STATION, COA 

AND TOWN HALL. AS THE USE OF THE MANY FIELDS AND PARKS GREATLY INCREASES, IT BECOMES MORE 

DIFFICULT TO PROVIDE THE SERVICES REQUIRED BY THESE MANY ORGANIZATIONS. IN MANY CASES, NO TIME IS 

ALLOWED FOR MAINTENANCE OR REGENERATION OF THESE FACILITIES. 

THE CEMETERY DIVISION MAINTAINS TWO CEMETERIES: FORESTVALE AND MAIN STREET. IN FY23, THERE WERE 

85 INTERNMENTS AND 42 NEW LOTS SOLD. LANDSCAPING MAINTENANCE OF THESE SPACES INCLUDES GRASS 

MOWING, LEAF COLLECTION, LOAMING, AND RE-SEEDING. CURRENTLY, COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH UPKEEP ARE 

COVERED BY TOWN FUNDS AND INTEREST FROM THE PERPETUAL CARE FUND. THORUGH CAREFUL EQUIPMENT 

PURCHASES, THE DEPARTMENT HAS MAINTAINED A HIGH LEVEL OF SERVICE WITHOUT INCREASING PERSONNEL. 

ONGOING EFFORTS INCLUDE THE EXPANSION AND DECELOPMENT OF AN ADDITIONAL SECTION, AS WELL AS 

RENOVATIONS TO THE GARAGE AND OFFICE. 

PERSONAL SERVICE 

0097 OVERTIME $43,335 

REQUESTED TO PAY FOR TIME WORKED AFTER NORMAL HOURS OR WEEKEND NECESSARY AND ON CALL. 

0291 PARK /CEMETERY/FORESTRY WAGES 

REQUESTED FOR THE SALARY OF OF 10 PERMANENT FULL TIME EMPLYESS FOR 52.2 WEEKS. 

SUB ACCOUNT 008 PERSONAL SERVICES 

$586,695 

$630,030 





FY'25 ACCOUNT #4212 PUBLIC WORKS 

EXPENSE SUMMARY 

PARKS/CEMETERY/FORESTRY 

0689 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT $37,500 

REQUESTED FOR THE REPLACEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF THE VARIOUS MOWERS, TRAILERS, 

TRACTORS, TRIMMERS, SAWS, BLOWERS USED IN THE DAILY OPERATIONS OF THE PARK, CEMETERY AND 

FORESTRY DEPARTMENTS. 

0690 RENTAL EQUIPMENT $3,000 
REQUESTED FOR THE PARTIAL RENTAL COST OF A MATERIAL LEAF BLOWER, TURF AERATION AND 
PORTABLE TOILET RENTAL@ CEMETERY. 

0691 LANDSCAPING GENERAL SUPPLIES $32,500 
REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF FLOWERS, MULCH, GRASS SEED, FERTILIZER, LIME, EACH FIELD HAS 
BEEN SCHEDULED FOR FOUR (4) FERTILIZER TREATMENTS, TREE SEEDLINGS AND 2½"-3" TREES AS 

REPLACEMENTS, SOD FOR NEW GRAVES. 

0692 PAINT $250 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF PAINT FOR PRESS BOX, TICKET BOOTH, CONCESSION STAND, THE 
CLUBHOUSE AT RIVERSIDE PARK. 

0693 LUMBER $350 
REQUESTED MATERIAL TO REPLACE PARK BENCHES AT ALL LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED. 

0696 CHEMICALS-HERBICIDES $3,000 
REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF THOSE CHEMICALS USED IN WEED KILLING AND POISON IVY 
SPRAYING. 

2040 GENERAL SUPPLIES $3,000 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF VARIOUS ITEMS SUCH AS RAKES, SHOVELS, BROOMS, GLOVES, AND 
CHAINS. 

CONTRACTED SERVICES $25,000 
SERVICES BY OUTSIDE CONTRACTORS FOR TREE TRIMMING, TREE REMOVAL, AND LAWN FERTILIZATION. 

SUB ACCOUNT 040 OPERATION EXPENSE $104,600 
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FY'25 ACCOUNT #4215 PUBLIC WORKS STREET MAINTENANCE 

THE STREET DEPARTMENT PROVIDES THE MOST DIVERSE LEVELS OF SERVICE TO THE TOWN. IT IS RESPONSIBLE 

FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF OVER 90 ROADWAY MILES WHICH INCLUDE DRAINAGE, GUARDRAILS, STREET SIGNS, 
WARNING SIGNS, REGULATORY SIGNS, TRAFFIC LINE PAINTING, ROADSIDE CLEAN-UP, TRENCH REPAIR, PARKING 

SPACES, CROSSWALKS, STOP LINES AND TRAFFIC LIGHTS. 

THIS ACCOUNT PROVIDES FOR THE ANNUAL SWEEPING OF EACH ROAD AND THE WEEKLY SWEEPING OF THE 

DOWNTOWN BUSINESS DISTRICT. TRAFFIC LINES, ALL CROSSWALKS, PARKING SPACES AND STOP LINES ARE PAINTED 

BY A PRIVATE CONTRACTOR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS. 

THE REPAIR OF POTHOLES AND SUNKEN TRENCHES IS MOST IMPORTANT IN RESPECT TO THE TOWN'S LIABILITY 

WITHIN THE ROADWAYS. IF A DANGER WITHIN THE ROADWAY IS NOT REPAIRED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF NOTIFICATION, 

THEN THE TOWN MAY BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE OCCURRING TO THE MOTORING PUBLIC. 

THERE ARE APPROXIMATELY 2,521 CATCH BASINS WITHIN THE TOWN. ALL CATCH BASINS WILL BE CLEANED EVERY 

OTHER YEAR DUE TO THE REDUCTION IN USE OF SAND THROUGHOUT THE WINTER. 

THE DEPARTMENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 40 MILES OF SIDEWALK. CONCRETE 

SIDEWALKS ARE STILL BEING REPLACED AS REQUIRED. BROKEN BERM IS REPLACED AS NECESSARY. 

THE DEPARTMENT REPLACED A LARGE FAILED CULVERT AND ENHANCED THE INTERSECTION OF COX STREET, OLD 

BOLTON ROAD AND OLD STOW ROAD. 

PERSONAL SERVICE 

0099 STREET WAGES $630,417 
REQUESTED TO PAY FOR SALARIES OF 11 PERMANENT FULL TIME EMPLOYEES FOR 52 WEEKS. 

0294 OVERTIME $40,294 

REQUESTED TO PAY FOR THOSE HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF NORMAL HOURS. THIS INCLUDES EARLY 

MORNING STREET CLEANING ONCE PER WEEK FOR 43 WEEKS, EMERGENCY RESPONSE TO FLOODING 

CONDITIONS, ACCIDENTS, POT HOLE REPAIRS, TRAFFIC LIGHT REPLACEMENTS, ROADSIDE DEBRIS AND 

VANDALISM, AND RESURFACING WORK. 

XXXX BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT OVERTIME $13,500 

SUB ACCOUNT 008 PERSONAL SERVICES $684,211 





FY'25 ACCOUNT #4215 PUBLIC WORKS 

EXPENSE SUMMARY 

STREET MAINTENANCE 

0705 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE BUILDINGS $4,000 

REQUESTED FOR THE GENERAL REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS THAT GARAGE THE PUBLIC WORKS 

VEHICLES. THE REQUESTED INCREASE IS DUE TO THE NEED TO REPLACE THE GARAGE DOORS IN THE VEHICLE 

MAINTENACE BUILDING. 

0707 PAINTING CONTRACT $55,000 
REQUESTED FOR THE ANNUAL PAINTING OF CROSSWALKS, USAGE OF PAINT/NEW ROADS, STOP LINES, AND 

STREET LINES THROUGHOUT THE TOWN BY A PRIVATE CONTRACTOR.APPROXIMATELY 175,000 LINEAR FEET OF 

ROADWAY WILL BE PAINTED. 

0708 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT $30,000 

REQUESTED FOR THE REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR OF VARIOUS EQUIPMENT USED BY THE STREET 

DEPARTMENT. THIS INCLUDES COMPRESSORS, JACKHAMMERS, SIDEWALK AND STREET SWEEPERS, ROLLERS 

AND OTHER SMALLER ITEMS. 

0709 GENERAL SUPPLIES $25,000 
REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF RAKES, SHOVELS, TAMPERS, WHEELBARROWS, FLASHING LANTERNS, 

WORK GLOVES, RAINGEAR, BOOTS, ETC. 

0710 PAINT $5,500 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF PAINT AND MATERIALS FOR USE IN MARKING CURBS AND FENCES. PAINT 

SUPPLIES TO PAINT HISTORIC DISTRIC CROASSWALKS BRICK RED. 

0713 PIPE, TUBING, FITTINGS $6,000 
REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF PIPES AND POSTS FOR STREET SIGNS. 

0714 CEMENT $8,000 
REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF CEMENT USED IN CONSTRUCTION OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, HEADWALL 

REPAIR, SIGN INSTALLATION AND SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT. 

0715 SAND, GRAVEL, STONE, GRAVEL & STONE 

REQUESTED FOR THE USE FOR REPAIR OF DIRT ROADWAYS AND CURBSIDE DAMAGE 

$20,000 

0716 PAVING MATERIAL $110,000 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF BITUMINOUS CONCRETE FOR THE REPAIR OF SUNKEN DITCHES AND WASH 

OUTS, COLD PATCH FOR TEMPORARY ROAD REPAIR, BERM AND SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT, AND CRACKSEALING. 

0717 SIGNS/TRAFFIC CONTROLS $28,000 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF STREET, WARNING SPEED LIMIT AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNS AND REPAIR AND 

MAINTENANCE OF 18 TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES. THE INCREASE IN THIS CATEGORY IS DUE TO THE INCREASE 

IN THE PRICE OF STEEL 

0721 LUMBER $2,500 
REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF STOCK FOR CONSTRUCTION OF WOODEN HORSES, BARRICADES, 

STRAPPING FOR WALKWAYS AND DRIVEWAYS AND FORMS FOR CONCRETE SIDEWALKS. 

2041 STREET LIGHTING $110,000 
ALL STREET LIGHTS, 18 TRAFFIC SIGNALS, ROTARY CIRCLE AND 27 LIGHTS IN THE SOUTH STREET PARKING LOT. 

3345 CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL 

REQUESTED FOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF SIDEWALKS AND ADA INDICATOR PADS/FORMS. 

4013 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT TOWN MATCH 

REQUESTED FOR THE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT TOWN MATCH 

SUB ACCOUNT 040 OPERATION EXPENSE 

$15,000 

$1,500 

$420,500 
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FY'26 ACCOUNT #4219 PUBLIC WORKS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 

THE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE GARAGE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF OVER SEVENTY-FIVE PIECES OF 

EQUIPMENT WITH A REPLACEMENT VALUE IN EXCESS OF THREE MILLION DOLLARS. THE GARAGE IS STAFFED BY 

ONE CHIEF MECHANIC ry.J-7) AND THREE MECHANICS (W-4). PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE IS PERFORMED ON A 
SCHEDULED BASIS AND MAJOR REPAIRS AS REQUIRED. ADDITIONAL DAILY MAINTENANCE IS PERFORMED FOR 

POLICE, BUILDING, EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT, RECREATION AND COUNCIL ON AGING VEHICLES. OUTSIDE SERVICES 

ARE USED IN SITUATIONS WHERE THE STAFF IS NOT CAPABLE OR UNEQUIPPED TO PERFORM THE NECESSARY 

WORK. SOME ADDITIONAL WORK HAS BEEN PERFORMED ON FIRE VEHICLES. IT IS NECESSARY TO BUDGET FOR 

INSPECTION STICKERS BY AN OUTSIDE CONTRACTOR AS THIS IS UNABLE TO BE PERFORMED BY DPW STAFF DUE 

TO COMMONWEAL TH OF MASSACHUSETTS REQUIREMENTS. 

PERSONAL SERVICE 

0100 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE WAGES $262,056 

REQUESTED TO PAY FOR SALARIES OF 4 PERMANENT FULL TIME EMPLOYEES FOR 52 WEEKS. 
0312 OVERTIME $9,514 

REQUESTED TO PAY FOR THOSE HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF NORMAL HOURS. THESE INCLUDE WORK 

NECESSARY TO BE PERFORMED ON EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO BE BACK IN SERVICE AS QUICKLY AS 

POSSIBLE, THE HOURS WORKED TRANSPORTING PARTS ON EMERGENCY BASIS, AND CALL-BACKS TO 

REPAIR BROKEN DOWN EQUIPMENT ON JOB SITES. 

SUB ACCOUNT 008 PERSONAL SERVICES $271,570 





FY'26 ACCOUNT #4219 PUBLIC WORKS 

EXPENSE SUMMARY 

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 

0741 GENERAL SUPPLIES $48,000 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF ITEMS SUCH AS NUTS, BOLTS, WASHERS, TOOLS, FLOOR JACKS, 

TRUCK STANDS, NUMBER DECALS, PAINT, ETC. 

0742 TIRES $20,000 
REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT TIRES FOR ALL EQUIPMENT 

0743 VEHICLE PARTS $107,000 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF VARIOUS ITEMS ASSOCIATED WITH THE REPAIR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

VEHICLES. THIS INCLUDES BRAKES, MUFFLER, WHEELS, DOORS, WINDOWS, FENDERS, SPRINGS, SHOCKS, 

ETC. AND $4,915 FOR INSPECTION STICKERS. THE REQUESTED INCREASE IS DUE TO AN INCREASE IN 

PRICES ON PARTS. 

0744 LUBRICATION OIL 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF OIL AND HYDRAULIC FLUID. 

0745 LUBRICATION GREASE 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF GREASE FOR PUBLIC WORKS VEHICLES. 

0746 STEEL 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF STOCK USE IN THE REPAIR OF VEHICLES, DUMP BODIES. 

SUB ACCOUNT 040 OPERATION EXPENSE 

$14,000 

$3,000 

$3,000 

$195,000 
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FY'26 ACCOUNT #4230 PUBLIC WORKS SNOW&ICE 

THE REMOVAL OF SNOW AND ICE FROM THE TOWN'S WAYS BECOMES THE MAJOR RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 

DEPARTMENT FOR THE WINTER PERIOD. PREPARATION BEGINS EARLY WITH THE CHECKING AND REPAIRING OF 

EQUIPMENT, THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ROUTES, AND GENERAL PROCEDURE INSTRUCTIONS TO EMPLOYEES. AS EACH 

STORM IS DIFFERENT, THE APPROACH FOR TREATMENT OR REMOVAL MUST BE FLEXIBLE TO OPERATE, YET MAINTAIN, 

THE POLICY OF PROVIDING ADEQUATE AND SAFE PASSAGE FOR THE PUBLIC. 

EIGHT TRUCKS ARE USED FOR PRIMARY TREATMENT WITH EITHER SALT OR SAND/SALT MIX. DURING PLOWING 

OPERATIONS 38 PIECES OF EQUIPMENT AND 9 PRIVATE TRUCKS ARE USED FOR THE CLEARING OF STREETS, PARKING 

LOTS, PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND SCHOOLS. SNOW IS REMOVED FROM THE BUSINESS DISTRICT AFTER EACH STORM. 

FOUR SIDEWALK TRACTORS WILL PLOW APPROXIMATELY 20 MILES OF SIDEWALK AFTER EACH SNOWSTORM. 

• IN FY 22 APPROXIMATELY 15,350 GALLONS OF LIQUID CALCIUM AND 3,057 TONS OF SALT WERE PURCHASED FOR

WINTER OPERATIONS. SNOW ACCUMULATION WAS APPROXIMATELY 48 INCHES, OVER 14 WINTER EVENTS, AS

MEASURED AT THE D.P.W. YARD.

• IN FY'23APPROXIMATELY 10,650 GALLONS OF LIQUID CALCIUM AND 3,140 TONS OF SALT WERE PURCHASED FOR

WINTER OPERATIONS. SNOW ACCUMULATION WAS APPROXIMATELY 25 INCHES, OVER 15 WINTER EVENTS AS

MEASURED AT THE DPW YARD.

• IN FY'24 APPROXIMATELY 9,950 GALLONS OF LIQUID CALCIUM AND 2,000 TONS OF SALT WERE PURCHASED FOR

WINTER OPERATIONS. SNOW ACCUMULATION WAS APPROXIMATELY 23 INCHES, OVER 6 WINTER EVENTS AS MEASURED 

AT THE DPW YARD. 

0300 SNOW & ICE SALARIES 

PERSONAL SERVICE 

$0 

0310 OVERTIME $140,550 

REQUESTED TO PAY FOR THOSE HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF 40 HOURS. MOST SANDING OPERATIONS 

OCCUR DURING THE NIGHT AFTER MEL TING DAYTIME TEMPERATURES. THE REMOVAL OF SNOW FROM THE 

DOWNTOWN AREA IS UNDERTAKEN AFTER MIDNIGHT AND BEFORE 6:00 AM. MOST STORMS HISTORICALLY 

OCCUR AT NIGHT, ON HOLIDAYS OR WEEKENDS REQUIRING THE PAYMENT OF OVERTIME. THIS WILL INCREASE 

WHEN UNION CONTRACTS ARE NEGOTIATED. 

3757 MEAL SLIPS $4,000 

SUB ACCOUNT 008 PERSONAL SERVICES $144,550 





FY'26 ACCOUNT #4230 PUBLIC WORKS SNOW&ICE 

EXPENSE SUMMARY 

0303 REPAIR AND MAINTAIN EQUIPMENT $16,500 

REQUESTED FOR THE REPAIR OF 43 PLOWS AND NEW PLOW BLADES. THE REQUESTED INCREASE ACCOUNTS 
FOR AN INCREASE IN REPAIR COSTS. 

0305 VEHICLE REPAIRS $20,000 

REQUESTED FOR THE PORTION OF THE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE REQUIRED PRIOR TO AND DURING THE WINTER 
OPERATIONS. THIS INCLUDES REPAIRS ON ALL PLOW TRUCKS, SANDERS, SIDEWALK TRACTORS, SNOW 
BLOWERS AND LOADERS. THE REQUESTED INCREASE ACCOUNTS FOR AN INCREASE IN REPAIR COSTS. 

0730 RENTAL EQUIPMENT $68,500 

REQUESTED FOR THE HIRING OF PRIVATE CONTRACTORS USED IN THE PLOWING AND REMOVAL OF SNOW 
FROM THE PUBLIC WAYS. THE COST FOR PRIVATE EQUIPMENT RENTAL IN FY'24 WAS $50,652.50 

0733 GENERAL SUPPLIES $1,000 

REQUESTED FOR GENERAL SUPPLIES USED DURING THE WINTER OPERATION. THIS INCLUDES SNOW SHOVELS, 
CHAINS, SIGNS, ETC. 

0734 SALT $93,700 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF SALT USED DURING WINTER OPERATION. THERE WERE APPROXIMATELY 
1,756 TONS PURCHASED IN FY '22 AT A COST OF $62.00 PER TON. 

0735 LUMBER $500 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF STOCK USED FOR SNOWBOARDS ON DUMP TRUCKS. 

0736 PAVING MATERIALS $500 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF COLD PATCH FOR WINTER REPAIRS AND BITUMINOUS CONCRETE FOR 
PLOW DAMAGE REPAIRED IN THE SPRING. 

3183 LIQUID CALCIUM $12,000 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF LIQUID DEICING CHEMICALS USED DURING WINTER OPERATION. THERE 
WERE APPROXIMATELY 9,950 GALLONS OF LIQUID CALCIUM AT A COST OF $1.15 PER GALLON PURCHASED IN FY 
'24. 

SUB ACCOUNT 040 OPERATION EXPENSE $212,700 



FY2026

Budget Line Item Description
FY2026 EA

Recommended
4500

008 Personnel Services
4059 Permanent Full Time

Chief Operator M-8, Step 6 for 52 Weeks $105,318
Asst. Chief Operator, M-6 for 52 Weeks $90,739
(1) W-7 Max for 52 Weeks $68,968
(2) W-6 Max for 52 Weeks $133,300
(1) W-4 Step 3 for 52 Weeks $61,687
(1) W-2 Step 3 for 52 Weeks $55,500
(2) W-2 Max for 52 Weeks (vacant) $109,963
(1) W-6 Max for 26 Weeks $33,325
(1) W-4 Max for 26 Weeks $31,610
(1) W-2 Step 2 for 26 Weeks $26,897
(1) W-4 Backflow Inspector for 52 Weeks $63,219
(1) W-4 Operator in Training for 52 Weeks $66,522
will transition to W-6 after training (vacant)
(1) Business Manager for 17 Weeks $31,192
Seasonal $12,000
Sub-Total Wages $890,239

4061 Overtime $91,489
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $981,728

040 Expenses
4057 Technical Assistance $34,000
4062 Laboratory $55,000
4063 Repair & Maintain Equipment $185,000
4064 Repair & Maintain Buildings $20,000
4065 Telemeters / SCADA Services $16,000
4066 Groundskeeping Supplies $27,000
4067 General Office Supplies $4,000
4068 Chemicals $475,000
4069 Paint $850
4070 Meals $2,500
4071 Pipe, Tubing, Fittings $85,000
4072 Concrete Blocks $500
4073 Taxes $21,000
4074 Sand, Gravel, Stone $2,500
4075 Paving Materials $6,000
4076 DEP Assessment $6,800
4077 Sludge Disposal $60,000
4078 Contracted Services $14,000
4079 Water Power $265,400
4080 Water Billing $24,000
4081 Water Fuel - Heating Gas $29,000
4082 Water Heating Oil $19,000
4083 Well Maintenance $75,000
4084 Water Treatment Media $450,000
4085 Vehicle Repairs $5,000
4086 Gasoline / Diesel $15,000

TOTAL EXPENSES $1,897,550

Indirect Costs
Indirect Costs $921,802
TOTAL INDIRECTS $921,802

WATER ENTERPIRSE FUND



FY2026

Debt Service Costs
INTEREST

4151-610-4500-5915-042 CONSTRUCT WATER STORAGE TANK 10-09 3.63% $6,563
4153-610-4500-5915-042 WATER MAIN HOSMER ST 10-09 3.62% $1,978
4155-610-4500-5915-042 WATER MAIN MURPHY RD 10-09 3.63% $4,688
4157-610-4500-5915-042 WATER MAIN PARMENTER RD 10-09 3.63% $3,000
4159-610-4500-5915-042 WATER MAIN WHITE POND RD 10-09 3.63% $2,438
4161-610-4500-5915-042 SUPP APPROP S WRT TANK 10-09 3.63% $4,645
4165-610-4500-5915-042 KANE WELL WATER FILTRATION 12/2014 2.76% $19,425
4167-610-4500-5915-042 CRANBERRY WELL 12/2014 2.77% $26,363
4169-610-4500-5915-042 CHESTNUT WELL - 06/17 $1,950
4171-610-4500-5915-042 INT - WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS (5/18) (5/19) $39,940
4173-610-4500-5915-042 INT - CHESTNUT WELL (5/16) $9,190
4175-610-4500-5915-042 INT-WATER SYSTEM IMPROV (5/18) $30,250
4177-610-4500-5915-046 INT-WATER TREATMENT PLANT EQUIP (6/20) $5,230

INT-PFAS BORROWING $40,000
INT-WATER SYSTEM IMPROV $40,000
TOTAL INTEREST $235,658

PRINCIPAL
4150-610-4500-5912-046 CONSTRUCT WATER STORAGE TANK 10-09 3.63% $35,000
4152-610-4500-5912-046 WATER MAIN HOSMER ST 10-09 3.62% $11,000
4154-610-4500-5912-046 WATER MAIN MURPHY RD 10-09 3.63% $25,000
4156-610-4500-5912-046 WATER MAIN PARMENTER RD 10-09 3.63% $16,000
4158-610-4500-5912-046 WATER MAIN WHITE POND RD 10-09 3.63% $13,000
4160-610-4500-5912-046 SUPP APPROP S WTR TANK 10-09 3.63% $25,000
4164-610-4500-5910-046 KANE WELL WATER FILTRATION 12/2014 2.76% $70,000
4166-610-4500-5910-046 CRANBERRY WELL 12/2014 2.77% $95,000
4168-610-4500-5910-046 CHESTNUT WELL - 06/17 $10,000
4170-610-4500-5910-046 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS (5/18) (5/19) $80,000
4172-610-4500-5910-046 CHESTNUT WELL (5/16) $20,000
4174-610-4500-5910-046 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS (5/18) $80,000
4176-610-4500-5910-046 WATER TREATMENT PLANT EQUIP (6/20) $25,000

PFAS BORROWING $95,000
WATER SYSTEM IMPROV $65,000
TOTAL PRINCIPAL $665,000

Capital Outlay
BORROWING
Well Replacement $750,000
Water Treatment Plant Upgrades $200,000
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY BORROWING $950,000

EXPENSED

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENESED $0

TOTAL WATER EXPENSES $4,701,737

WATER REVENUE
Rates [5% increase over FY24 RECAP estimate] $5,428,455
Precision Settlement $114,224
TOTAL WATER REVENUE $5,542,679

NET SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $840,942



4059 WATER SALARY WAGES $227,249

4060 WATER HOURLY WAGES $650,990

SEASONAL $12,000

4061 OVERTIME $91,489

SUB ACCOUNT 008 PERSONAL SERVICES $981,729

REQUESTED TO PAY FOR THOSE HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF 40 HOURS. THESE HOURS INCLUDE WEEKEND 
AND HOLIDAY INSPECTION OF PUMPING STATIONS AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, RESPONSE TO WATER BREAKS 
AND BROKEN WATER SHUT-OFFS/METERS, METER READING OR REPLACEMENT, MAN ON-CALL AND AN AFTER 
HOURS ESTIMATED GATES POND WATER FILTRATION PLANT OPERATION OF 250 HOURS. PAYMENT OF EXCESS 
COMP TIME FOR SALARIED OPERATORS.

FY’26  ACCOUNT #4500  PUBLIC WORKS  WATER
    THE WATER DEPARTMENT SUPPLIED THE TOWN IN FY’23 WITH OVER 543 MILLION GALLONS OF WATER FROM 7 
SOURCES: ONE SURFACE RESERVOIR AND 5 SUBSURFACE WELLS. THERE ARE 5 STORAGE TANKS AND 8 PRESSURE 
BOOSTER PUMP STATIONS WHICH PROVED ADDITIONAL CAPABILITIES FOR FIRE PROTECTION AND THOSE TIMES WHEN 
THE DEMAND EXCEEDS THE ABILITY OF THE SYSTEM TO SUPPLY THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM. EACH SOURCE IS CHECKED 
DAILY FOR CONTINUOUS OPERATION AND THE ADDITION OF REQUIRED CHEMICALS. MONTHLY AND QUARTERLY TESTS 
ARE TAKEN TO ASSURE THE QUALITY OF THE WATER IS CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE WATER QUALITY STANDARDS AS 
OUTLINED BY DEP. MONTHLY TESTS WERE PERFORMED FOR COLI-FORM, PFAS, AND IRON AND MANGENESE. QUARTERLY 
AND ANNUAL TESTS FOR PESTICIDES, NITRATES, SYNTHETIC, AND VOLATILE ORGANIC AND INORGANIC ELEMENTS. TOTAL 
WATER QUALITY TESTING IS OVER 2400 ANNUALLY. COPIES OF ALL TEST RESULTS ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION IN 
THE PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE. THE 2023 ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT WAS MAILED TO ALL RESIDENCES IN 
JULY OF 2024 AS REQUIRED BY DEP. THIS REPORT, AS WELL AS WATER DROUGHT CONDITIONS, CAN BE FOUND ON THE 
TOWN’S WEBSITE

    THE METERING OF THE WATER PROVIDES REVENUE TO THE TOWN. THREE PERSONNEL READ METERS THREE TIMES 
PER YEAR AND ONE READING IS ESTIMATED FOR BILLING PURPOSES. THE DISTRIBUTIO N SYSTEM CONTAINS OVER 95 
MILES OF PIPE IN VARIOUS SIZES BETWEEN 6” AND 18” DIAMETER. THERE ARE OVER 1042 HYDRANTS THAT PROVIDE FIRE 
PROTECTION THROUGHOUT THE TOWN.

    THE CURRENT GROUNDWATER SOURCES OF WATER CONTAIN HIGHER LEVELS OF IRON AND MANGANESE WHICH 
NECESSITATE ADDITIONAL TREATMENT AND REMOVAL. THESE ELEMENTS ARE REMOVED BY TREATMENT AND FILTRATION 
AT THE CHESTNUT STREET FILTRATION PLANT. THE WATER MANAGEMENT ACT PERMIT IS STILL UNDER REVIEW BY DEP. 
PRELIMINARY INDICATIONS ARE THAT THE TOTAL PERMITTED VOLUME OF WITHDRAWL WILL BE REDUCED FROM 
CURRENT PERMIT CONDITIONS. ADDITIONAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS MAY BE PART OF THE RENEWED PERMIT AS 
WELL AS OTHER MITIGATING MEASURES. 

    BOTH MA DEP AND TOWN REGULATIONS REQUIRE ALL BACKFLOW DEVICES TO BE TESTED ANNUALLY/SEMI-ANNUALLY. 
A $75.00 TEST FEE IS CHARGED FOR THE 1,800 DEVICES REQUIRED TO BE TESTED BY THE TOWN.

PERSONAL SERVICE

REQUESTED TO PAY THE SALARIES OF THE CHIEF OPERATOR, ASSISTANT CHIEF OPERATOR AND AN M7 BUSINESS 
MANAGER FOR 17 WEEKS.

REQUESTED TO PAY FOR SEASONAL HIRES.

    CRANBERRY WELL GAC PFAS REMOVAL SYSTEM: THIS SYSTEM HAS BEEN ONLINE SINCE JULY 11, 2019. ALL SAMPLING 
RESULTS FOR FINISHED WATER HAVE BEEN NEGATIVE FOR PFAS. CHESTNUT STREET GAC PFAS REMOVAL SYSTEM: THE 
CHESTNUT STREET PERMANENT GAC PFAS TREATMENT PLANT HAS BEEN ONLINE SINCE AUGUST 9, 2022. ALL SAMPLING 
RESULTS FOR FINISHED WATER HAVE BEEN NON DECTECT FOR PFAS. ADDITION OF A NEW LINE ITEM (WATER 
TREATMENT MEDIA) TO INCLUDE THE CARBON MEDIA REPLACEMENT FOR THE TWO PFAS REMOVAL SYSYEMS.

REQUESTED TO PAY THE HOURLY WAGES OF 9 FULL TIME EMPLOYEES FOR 52 WEEKS AND 3 FULL TIME 
EMPLOYEES FOR 26 WEEKS.



SALARY SUMMARY

PERMANENT FULL TIME SALARY

CHIEF OPERATOR M-8, MAX FOR 52 WEEKS $105,318 MORIARTY

ASST. CHIEF OPER. M-6 MAX FOR 52 WEEKS $90,739 GAUTHIER

(1) W-7 MAX FOR 52 WEEKS $68,968 ANDREWS

(2) W-6 MAX FOR 52 WEEKS $133,300 BRISBOIS AND KRYSA

(1) W-4 STEP 3 FOR 52 WEEKS $61,687 NELSON

(1) W-2 STEP 3 FOR 52 WEEKS $55,500 PERREIRA

(1) W-2 STEP 2 FOR 52 WEEKS $51,857 VACANT

(1) W-2 STEP 4 FOR 52 WEEKS $58,106 VACANT

(1) W-6 MAX FOR 26 WEEKS $33,325 PONTE

(1) W-4 MAX FOR 26 WEEKS $31,610 LUZ

(1) W-2 STEP 2 FOR 26 WEEKS $26,897 CUNNINGHAM, C.

(1) W-4 BACKFLOW INSPECTOR FOR 52 WEEKS $63,219 OLEARY

(1) W-4 OPERATOR IN TRAINING FOR 52 WEEKS $66,522 OIT VACANT

WILL TRANSITION TO W-6 AFTER TRAINING
(1) BUSINESS MANAGER  17 WEEKS $31,192 BANASIK

SEASONAL $12,000
667   MAN WEEKS $890,239

OVERTIME $91,489

TOTAL $981,729



4057 TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE $34,000

4062 LABORATORY $55,000

4063 R&M EQUIPMENT $185,000

4064 R&M BUILDINGS & GROUNDS $20,000

4065 TELEMETER/SCADA SERVICES $16,000

4066 GROUNDSKEEPING SUPPLIES $27,000

4067 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES $4,000

4068 CHEMICALS $475,000

4069 PAINT $850

4070 REFRESHMENTS/FOOD $2,500

4071 PIPES,TUBING,FITTINGS $85,000

4072 CONCRETE BLOCKS $500

4073 TAXES $21,000

4074 SAND, GRAVEL, STONE $2,500

4075 PAVING MATERIALS $6,000

4076 DEP ASSESSMENT $6,800

4077 SLUDGE, GARABGE DISPOSAL $60,000

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF THE FOLLOWING VARIOUS CHEMICALS USED IN THE TREATMENT OF THE 
WATER SUPPLY: SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE, FLUORIDE, SODIUM BISULFITE, POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE, ALUM AND 
LIQUID POLYMER. DUE TO JOINING THE CHEMICAL CONSORTIUM, WE HAVE BEEN ABLE TO GREATLY REDUCE OUR 
COSTS OF CHEMICALS.

FY’26  ACCOUNT #4500  PUBLIC WORKS  WATER
EXPENSE SUMMARY

LEAK DETECTION SERVICE FOR 100% OF DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND NEW  REQUIREMENT FOR ANNUAL TANK 
INSPECTIONS

REQUESTED FOR THE REQUIRED TESTING BY A PRIVATE LABORATORY OF THE TOWN’S WATER, MONTHLY 
TESTING IS PERFORMED FOR COLIFORM; QUARTERLY TESTING IS REQUIRED FOR VOC’S, TRIHALOMETHANES, 
NITRATES, SYNTHETIC ORGANICS, UNREGULATED ORGANICS AND UNREGULATED INORGANICS; AND ANNUAL 
TESTING IS REQUIRED FOR INORGANICS, ASBESTOS, RADIONUCLIDES, AND SECONDARY CONTAMINANTS, LEAD 
AND COPPER. NEW UCMR 4 MONITORING REQUIREMENT, ALONG WITH PFOA TESTING

BITUMINOUS CONCRETE USED TO REPAIR THE ROADWAY LEADING TO WELLS, TANKS AND TREATMENT FACILITY 
AND TO REPAIR THE ROAD AFTER WATER MAIN BREAKS.

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ASSESSING ALL WATER SUPPLIERS SUBJECT TO THE SDWA 
A FEE BASED UPON THE WITHDRAWAL OF WATER AT A RATE OF $8.5 PER MILLION GALLONS. 2017 WITHDRAWAL 
766.5 MG.

DISPOSAL OF SLUDGE CREATED BY FILTRATION. (BUD) – BENEFICIAL USE DETERMINATION.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF PAINT FOR THE BUILDINGS AT THE VARIOUS PUMP STATIONS AND FIRE 
HYDRANTS.

REQUESTED FOR THE COST OF MEALS SUPPLIED TO WORKERS WHEN WORKING ON WATER BREAKS, FREEZE UPS 
AND ADDITIONAL SHIFTS AT PLANT.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF REPAIR CLAMPS, PIPE, HYDRANTS, VALVES, ELBOWS, COPPER TUBING, 
WHEEL VALVES, CORPORATIONS, CURB STOPS, ETC.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF CEMENT AND BRICK BLOCKS USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF METER 
MANHOLES; AND THE REPAIR OF WATER SERVICES.

REQUESTED FOR PAYMENT TO THE TOWN OF BERLIN FOR LAND AT GATES POND, CRYSTAL SPRINGS AND 
LANDFILL. IN FY’24 THE PAYMENT WAS $20,350.15

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF SAND AND STONE USED IN THE REPAIR OF WATER BREAKS, SERVICE 
INSTALLATION AND ROAD REPAIRS.

REQUESTED FOR THE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS AT FIVE WELLS, TWO PUMP STATIONS, TWO 
FILTRATION PLANTS AND STORAGE GARAGES.

REQUESTED FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT USED IN SUPPLYING THE TOWN’S WATER SYSTEM. 
CHESTNUT WELL #1 AND KANE WELL ARE SCHEDULED FOR CLEANING AND REPAIR.

REQUESTED FOR THE COST OF OPERATING THE TELEMETER LINES BETWEEN THE WELLS, TANKS, PUMP 
STATIONS, FILTRATION PLANTS AND THE PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE. 

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF SUPPLIES SUCH AS RAKES, SHOVELS, BATTERIES, SAFETY EQUIPMENT, 
METERS, GATE BOXES, COVERS, WRENCHES, AND EDUCATION MATERIAL.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF GENERAL SUPPLIES USED IN THE WATER ENTERPRISE OFFICE OPERATIONS.



4078 CONTRACTED SERVICES $14,000

4079 ELECTRIC POWER $265,400

4080 BILLING/PRINTING $24,000

4081 PROPANE, GAS, HEAT $29,000

4082 OIL HEAT $19,000

4083 WELL MAINTENANCE $75,000

4084 WATER TREATMENT MEDIA $450,000

4085 VEHICLE REPAIR $5,000

4086 GASOLINE/DIESEL $15,000

SUB ACCOUNT 040 OPERATION EXPENSE $1,897,550

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF MATERIALS NEEDED TO FILTER, PURIFY, AND/OR DISINFECT WATER.

REQUESTED FOR THE REPAIR OF WATER VEHICLES

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF GAS AND DIESEL FUEL USED BY WATER ENTERPRISE PUBLIC WORKS 
VEHICLES.

SERVICES BY OUTSIDE CONTRACTORS FOR PIPE REPAIR AND INSTALLATIONS. 

REQUESTED FOR THE OPERATION OF THE WATER SYSTEM; THIS INCLUDES FIVE WELLS, FOUR TANKS, NINE 
BOOSTER PUMP STATIONS AND TWO FILTRATION PLANTS.

REQUESTED FOR 50% PURCHASE OF AND POSTAGE FOR 5,500 WATER AND SEWER BILLS SENT QUARTERLY AND 
9,300 ANNUAL CCR REPORTS. 

REQUESTED FOR HEATING AND REPAIR OF THE HEATING SYSTEMS FOR THE CHESTNUT FILTRATION PLANT, PFAS 
TREATMENT BUILDING, PUMP BUILDING AND 5 PUMP STATIONS AND PROPANE FOR CHESTNUT WELLS 1, 2, 3 AND 
CRANBERRY WELL.

REQUESTED FOR HEATING OF CRYSTAL SPRINGS PUMP STATION AND GATES POND FILTRATION PLANT. 

REQUESTED FOR THE REPAIR AND MAINTENACE OF DRINKING WATER WELLS.



FY2026

Budget Line Item Description
FY2026 EA

Recommended
4400

008 Personnel Services
4088 Permanent Full Time

(1) W-7 Step 7 for 18 Weeks $5,013
(1) W-7 Max 52 Weeks (vacant) $68,968
(1) W-4 Max for 52 Weeks $64,244
(2) W-3 Step 2 for 52 Weeks $115,008
(1) W-1 Step 1 for 52 Weeks $45,769
(1) W-6 Max for 26 Weeks $33,325
(1) W-4 Max for 26 Weeks $31,610
(1) W-2 Step 3 for 26 Weeks $26,897
(1) Business Manager for 17 Weeks $31,192
Sub-Total Wages $422,026

188 Overtime $80,146
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $502,172

040 Expenses
4377 Contracted Services $2,000,260
4091 Construction Materials $25,000
4094 Repair & Maintenance Buildings $25,000
4095 Repair & Maintenance Equipment $105,000
4097 General Building Supplies $37,500
4098 General Office Supplies $2,500
4099 Pipes, Tubing, Fittings $20,000
4100 Hoses and Rods $5,000
4102 Sand, Gravel, & Stone $3,500
4104 Sewer Power $287,640
4105 Sewer Billing $12,400
4106 Sewer Fuel - Heating Gas $46,000
4107 Vehicle Repairs $8,000
4108 Gasoline / Diesel $13,000

TOTAL EXPENSES $2,590,800

Indirect Costs
Indirect Costs $848,234
TOTAL INDIRECTS $848,234

Debt Service Costs
INTEREST

4203-600-4400-5915-041 MWPAT TREATMENT PLANT UPGRADE 2.421% $211,292
4205-600-4400-5915-041 SEWER ROLLING LANE 10-09 3.63% $15,708
4207-600-4400-5915-041 SEWER WOODROW 10-09 3.63% $4,645
4209-600-4400-5915-041 SUPP APPROP ROLLING LANE 06-11 3.62% $15,688
4211-600-4400-5915-041 MWPAT WASTE WATER TREAT PLANT UP2 2.421% $1,036
4213-600-4400-5915-041 MANNING STREET SEWER - 06/17 $22,350
4215-600-4400-5915-041 INT-WASTEWATER FACILITY PHASE II (6/20) $13,280

TOTAL INTEREST $283,998

SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND



FY2026

PRINCIPAL
4202-600-4400-5914-045 MWPAT TREATMENT PLANT UPGRADE 2.421% $546,691
4204-600-4400-5914-045 SEWER ROLLING LANE 10-09 3.63% $84,000
4206-600-4400-5914-045 SEWER WOODROW 10-09 3.63% $25,000
4208-600-4400-5914-045 SUPP APPROP ROLLING LANE 06-11 3.62% $50,000
4210-600-4400-5914-045 MWPAT WASTE WATER TREAT PLANT UP2 2.421% $2,717
4212-600-4400-5914-045 MANNING STREET SEWER - 06/17 $65,000
4214-600-4400-5914-045 WASTEWATER FACILITY PHASE II (6/20) $35,000

Estimate Increase Payment for SUPP $1,200,000
TOTAL PRINCIPAL $2,008,408

Capital Outlay
BORROWING
Wastewater Plant/Station Upgrades $100,000
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY BORROWING $100,000

EXPENSED

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSED $0

TOTAL SEWER EXPENSES $6,233,612

SEWER REVENUE
$6,851,488

Sewer System Improvement Account $0
TOTAL SEWER REVENUE $6,851,488

NET SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $617,876



4088 SEWER SALARY WAGES $36,205

4089 SEWER HOURLY WAGES $385,820

4090 OVERTIME $80,146

SUB ACCOUNT 008 PERSONAL SERVICES $502,171

REQUESTED TO PAY FOR THOSE HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF 40 HOURS. THESE INCLUDE THE OPERATION OF 
THE PLANT AND CHECKING OF PUMP STATIONS ON WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS, THE RELIEVING OF MAIN 
BLOCKAGES AT NIGHT, WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS THE RESPONSE TO STATION ALARMS AT NIGHT, AND ON-CALL 
REQUIREMENTS.

FY’26         ACCOUNT #4400         PUBLIC WORKS        SEWER MAINTENANCE
     THE SEWER DEPARTMENT, UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF VEOLIA WATER AND THE DEPARTMENT'S WASTEWATER 
COLLECTIONS SUPERVISOR, WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TREATMENT OF OVER 358 MILLION GALLONS OF SEWAGE IN FY 
’24, THE MAINTENANCE OF THE TREATMENT PLANT, FOURTEEN SEWER PUMP STATIONS AND APPROXIMATELY 50 MILES OF 
SEWER PIPES. THE OPERATION MUST COMPLY WITH BOTH STATE AND FEDERALLY MANDATED DISCHARGE PERMIT 
REQUIREMENTS, WHICH CONTAIN EXPLICIT FINES FOR NON-COMPLIANCE. THE PLANT IS OPERATED SEVEN DAYS PER 
WEEK WITH EACH PUMP STATION ALSO BEING CHECKED DAILY. PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE ON ALL EQUIPMENT IS 
PERFORMED BY PLANT MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL. DAILY LABORATORY WORK IS NOW DONE BY THE ASSISTANT CHIEF 
OPERATOR. THE DEPARTMENT RESPONDED TO 27 COMPLAINTS WITH 18 MAIN STOPPAGES IN FY ’23. THE DISPOSAL OF 
SLUDGE IS ACCOMPLISHED IN AN APPROVED, ENVIRONMENTALLY SOUND MANNER BY HAVING IT TRANSPORTED BY A 
PRIVATE FIRM TO AN APPROVED LANDFILL SITE. THE I/I STUDY HAS IDENTIFIED THOSE GENERAL AREAS WHERE 
MITIGATING MEASURES MUST BE UNDERTAKEN TO REMOVE EXCESS WATER THAT INCREASES OPERATION COST. THIS 
REMOVAL HAS RESULTED IN AN AVERAGE DAILY FLOW REDUCTION OVER THE PAST SEVERAL YEARS. THIS YEAR THERE 
ARE ADDITIONAL TESTING REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE EPA AND DEP IN ORDER TO MEET WATER QUALITY 
TOXICITY DISCHARGE LIMITS. 

PERSONAL SERVICE

REQUESTED TO PAY FOR THE WASTEWATER COLLECTIONS MANAGER FOR 18 WEEKS  AND AN M7 BUSINESS 
MANAGER FOR 17 WEEKS

5 FULL TIME EMPLOYEES FOR 52 WEEKS, 3 EMPLOYEES FOR 26 WEEKS



SALARY SUMMARY

PERMANENT FULL TIME SALARY

(1) M7, 7 FOR 18 WEEKS $5,013

(1) W-7 MAX FOR 52 WEEKS (VACANT) $68,968

(1) W-4 MAX FOR 52 WEEKS $64,244
(2) W-3 STEP 2 FOR 52 WEEKS $115,008
(1) W-1 STEP 1 FOR 52 WEEKS $45,769
(1) W-6 MAX FOR 26 WEEKS $33,325
(1) W-4 MAX FOR 26 WEEKS $31,610
(1) W-2 STEP 3 FOR 26 WEEKS $26,897
(1) BUSINESS MANAGER 17 WEEKS $31,192

373   MAN WEEKS $422,025

OVERTIME $80,146

TOTAL $502,171



4377 CONTRACTED SERVICES $2,000,260

4091 CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL $25,000

4094 R&M BUILDINGS $25,000

4095 R&M EQUIPMENT $105,000

4097 GROUNDSKEEPING/CLEANING SUPPLIES $37,500

4098 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES $2,500

4099 PIPES,TUBING,FITTINGS $20,000

4100 HOSES AND RODS $5,000

4102 SAND,GRAVEL,STONE $3,500

4104 ELECTRIC/POWER $287,640

4105 BILLING/PRINTING $12,400

4106 HEAT OIL $46,000

4107 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE $8,000

4108 GASOLINE/DIESEL $13,000

SUB ACCOUNT 040 OPERATION EXPENSE $2,590,800

FY’26         ACCOUNT #4400         PUBLIC WORKS        SEWER MAINTENANCE
EXPENSE SUMMARY

REQUESTED FOR THE PAYMENT TO VEOLIA FOR THE OPERATION OF THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF GAS AND DIESEL FUEL USED BY WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE PUBLIC WORKS 
VEHICLES.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF LABORATORY SUPPLIES, CLEANING AGENTS, TOILETRIES, TOWELS, LIGHT 
BULBS, WELDING SUPPLIES, ETC.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF GENERAL SUPPLIES USED IN THE WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE OFFICE 
OPERATIONS.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF PIPING, ELBOWS, TEES, SADDLES, ETC. USED IN THE REPAIR OF BROKEN 
SEWER SERVICES.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF HOSES FOR THE SEWER JET AND METAL RODS FOR THE CLEANING OF PIPES.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF SAND AND STONE USED IN THE REPAIR OF SEWER BREAKS, SERVICE 
INSTALLATION AND ROAD REPAIRS.

REQUESTED FOR THE YEAR-ROUND OPERATION OF THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT, GARAGES AND 14 
PUMPING STATIONS. 

REQUESTED FOR 50% PURCHASE OF AND POSTAGE FOR 5,500 WATER AND SEWER BILLS SENT QUARTERLY.

REQUESTED FOR THE HEATING AND REPAIR OF THE HEATING SYSTEM OF THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 
AND TEN PUMP STATIONS.

REQUESTED FOR THE REPAIR OF WATER VEHICLES

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF CEMENT, CONCRETE BLOCK AND BRICK USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION AND 
REPAIR OF SEWER MANHOLES. 

REQUESTED FOR THE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE OF THE THREE TREATMENT BUILDINGS, FOURTEEN PUMPING 
STATIONS AND GARAGE AREA.

REQUESTED FOR THE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE ON ALL OPERATING EQUIPMENT CONTAINED WITHIN THE ABOVE 
BUILDINGS. THIS INCLUDES ALL MOTORS, PUMPS, GENERATORS, PIPING, COMPRESSORS, METERS, MUNICIPAL DR 
STATION, ETC.



FY2026

Budget Line Item Description
FY2026 EA

Recommended

Personnel Services
4110 Permanent Full Time

Stormwater Manager $103,555
(1) Business Manager for 17 Weeks $31,192
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $134,747

Expenses
4113 Repair and Maintenance Equipment $10,000
4114 Groundskeeping Supplies $20,000
4115 General Office Supplies $4,000
4116 Street Sweepings $125,000
4117 Construction Material $90,000
4118 Catch Basin Cleaning $100,000
4119 Contracted Services $130,000
4120 Education Material $5,500
4121 Regulatory Compliance $75,000
4122 Vehicle Repair $1,000
4123 Gas / Diesel $2,500

TOTAL EXPENSES $563,000

Indirect Costs
Indirect Costs $180,753
TOTAL INDIRECTS $180,753

Capital Outlay
BORROWING
Brigham Street Culvert $125,000
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY BORROWING $125,000

EXPENSED
Street Sweeper $400,000
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSED $400,000

TOTAL STORMWATER EXPENSES $1,278,500

STORMWATER REVENUE
Stormwater Fee $1,278,500
TOTAL STORMWATER REVENUE $1,278,500

NET SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $0

STORMWATER ENTERPRISE FUND



4110 STORMWATER WAGES $134,747

SUB ACCOUNT 008 PERSONAL SERVICES $134,747

FY’26         ACCOUNT #4550         PUBLIC WORKS        STORMWATER
THE STORMWATER DIVISION WILL ENSURE THAT THE TOWN REMAINS COMPLIANT WITH ALL STORMWATER REGULATIONS 
AS WELL AS MS4 PERMIT.  

PERSONAL SERVICE

REQUESTED TO PAY FOR THE SALARIES OF STORMWATER MANAGER FOR 52 WEEKS AND THE BUSINESS MANGER 
FOR 17 WEEKS.



SALARY SUMMARY

4110 PERMANENT FULL TIME SALARY

STORMWATER MANAGER $103,555
BUSINESS MANAGER 17 WEEKS $31,192

69   MAN WEEKS $134,747

TOTAL $134,747



4113 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT $10,000

4114 GROUNDSKEEPING SUPPLIES $20,000

4115 GENERAL SUPPLIES $4,000

4116 STREET SWEEPINGS $125,000

4117 CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL $90,000

4118 CATCH BASIN CLEANING $100,000

4119 CONTRACTED SERVICES $130,000

4120 EDUCATION MATERIAL $5,500

4121 REGULATORY COMPLIANCE $75,000

4122 VEHICLE REPAIR $1,000

4123 GASOLINE/DIESEL $2,500

SUB ACCOUNT 040 OPERATING EXPENSE $563,000

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF GENERAL SUPPLIES. 

FY’26         ACCOUNT #4550         PUBLIC WORKS        STORMWATER

REQUESTED FOR THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF GROUNDSKEEPING SUPPLIES. 

REQUESTED FOR THE REPAIR OF 1 VEHICLE.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF GAS AND DIESEL FUEL USED BY WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE PUBLIC WORKS 
VEHICLES.

REQUESTED FOR THE DISPOSAL OF STREET SWEEPINGS 

REQUESTED FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL SUCH AS BSINS, MANHOLES, FRAMES, COVER AND DRIAN PIPE.

REQUESTED FOR THE CLEANING OF THE 3,436 CATCH BASINS.

REQUESTED FOR CONTRACTED SERVICES TO INCLUDE CULVERT INSPECTION AND ASSESMENT.

REQUESTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL TO INFORM THE TOWN'S RESIDENTS ABOUT 
STORMWATER.

REQUESTED FOR THE SUPPORT OF COMPLIANCE EFFORTS WITH NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION 
SYSTEM (NPDES), MUNICPIAL SEPARATE STORM SEWER SYSTEM (MS4), ETC. 
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Board of Health Budget Narrative (FY'26) 

0064 Clerical (BOH Admin) $67,670 
The Health Department Administrator provides clerical support for the 
Department and Board of Health, including taking BOH meeting minutes, 
processing weekly payroll, accounting duties, coordinating clinics/events, 
etc. 75% funded by BOH budget. M4 step 6 at FY'26 end. 

Town Portion @ 75% = $50,752 

0980 Elected/ Appointed $4,000 
Stipend for 3 BOH members. Same as previous years. 

2337 Public Health Director $105,649 
Director position. M8 step 8 at FY'26 end. 100% funded by BOH budget. 

2497 Sanitarian $79,279 

Oversees all environmental health aspects of the department, including 
housing, restaurant, pool and camp inspections, as well as Title V reviews 
and more. 100% funded by BOH budget. 

2873 Longevity $775 
Longevity pay for 1 employee (Sanitarian). 

0284 BOH Expenses $1,000 
Costs related to constable services, work-related mileage reimbursements, 
and other miscellaneous expenses. Same as FY'25. 

0362 Community Nursing Program $3,000 
Costs related to providing necessary public health nursing services 
( communicable disease follow-up, blood pressure clinics, and bone 
density clinics). Decreased by $1,000 from FY'25. 

0981 Contracted Services $1,400 

Costs related to weekly beach water quality testing during bathing season 
for Centennial Beach. Same as FY'25. 

0986 Advertising $100 
Costs related to legal ads. Same as FY'25. 

0987 Office Supplies $500 
Office supplies, inspection forms, licenses, etc. Decreased by $100 from 
FY'25. 

0988 Conference/Travel/Training $1,000 



Conferences, training, and other continuing education expenses for BOH 
staff. Decreased by $200 from FY'25. 

0989 Memberships $270 

Membership fees for joining the Massachusetts Association of Health 
Boards and Massachusetts Health Officers Association. Same as FY'25. 

1466 Hazardous \Vaste Day $7,500 

Costs associated with hosting one hazardous waste collection event for 
residents. Same as FY'25; in FY'25 we decreased from two annual events 
to one. 

2653 Medical Reserve Corps $200 

Costs related to maintaining a local MRC chapter, which saves the town a 
great deal of money in helping out at vaccine clinics and during other 
public health emergencies. This provides minimum funding needed to 
sustain the chapter. Decreased by $200 from FY'25. 

TBD Gasoline $2,000 

Gasoline for Health Department vehicle used for inspections, clinics, etc. 
New in FY'26. 

TBD Vehicle Maintenance $500 

Routine maintenance for Health Department vehicle. New in FY'26. 

2 
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ACCOUNT 5410 COUNCIL ON AGING FY2026 

The Council on Aging, founded in 1966, has a nine-member Board appointed by the Hudson 
Select Board. The Board meets monthly to oversee the building, activities and programs 

tailored for Hudson's 55 and older population. 

The Center offers assistance with Social Security, Medicare, health insurance, prescription 
drug plans, home care services, respite care, SNAP benefits and advocacy. We also provide 

transportation between Hudson and Marlborough and offer lunch two days a week at the 

center and home delivered meal every day for homebound seniors. 

Our wellness programs are popular, offering a myriad of exercise classes that include Tai Chi 
stress reduction, yoga and both chair and floor Pilates. Educational and informational 

workshops are also well attended. Our bi-lingual services have proven helpful to our 

Portuguese population providing health insurance information along with program and 

volunteer opportunities. 

Our DayBreak social day program, started at the Hudson Senior Center in 2012. 

Since that time, the Hudson Senior Center has secured grant funding and managed the 

program, between the Hudson, Marlborough and Northborough senior centers for the past 13 

years, offering much needed respite for caregivers, and activities, socialization, and a healthy 

lunch for their loved ones in a safe environment. 

COUNCIL ON AGING - PERSONNEL SERVICES 

The Council on Aging has four full time town employees -Director, Administrative Secretary, Bus Driver 
and Social Service Advocate (Outreach). We also have a Part Time Bi Lingual Social Service Advocate 
and Part Time Bus Driver, all funded by the Town of Hudson. In addition, we have a Meals on Wheels 
Site Manager, funded by Springwell Elder Services, additional part time driver hours, 4 fitness instructors 
and line dancing instructor all funded by the Executive Office of Elder Affairs. 

0073 DIRECTOR $87,040.00 

The Director works with the COA Board to oversee the day to day supervision of the building, equipment, 
full and part time staff, volunteers and programs. Manages the yearly State Formula Grant which funds 
programs and additional staff that support senior programming. Researches and applies for additional grant 
opportunities for new and creative activities and services to benefit the population we serve. The Director 
is SHINE Certified to provide current unbiased health information to Hudson seniors and works with other 
Elder Service Agencies and Town departments for the interest and wellbeing for those 55 and older in our 
community. 

0086 CLERICAL WAGE $111,649.00 

Administrative Secretary 
Bus Driver 
Total 

$64,351.00 
$47,298.00 
$111,649.00 



The Administrative Secretary performs a variety of administrative and secretarial duties as well as 
transportation dispatch for two busses. This position requires organization, tact and diplomacy. Above all 
a pleasant personality and patience are essential. 

Our transportation provides rides for medical appointments, rehab, food shopping, pharmacy, banking, 
grooming, and other necessary trips between Hudson and Marlborough. 

2932 SOCIAL SERVICE ADVOCATE $111,862.00 

Social Service Advocate 
PIT Bi Lingual Social Service Advocate 

TOTAL: 

$64,351.00 
$47,511.00 
$111,862.00 

The Full time Social Service Advocate provides a variety 
services to the elders in our community. Services include: information and referral, fuel assistance, SNAP 
(Supplemental Nutritional Assistance Program, as well as S.H.I.N.E., Serving Health Insurance Needs to Elders, 
provides essential Medicare health and prescription drug insurance information that changes annually. SHINE 
certifications must be maintained annually through a written exam. Outreach is a vital link between the Center and 
the Community. 

The Part Time Bi Lingual Social Service Advocate, (30 hrs. a week for 48 weeks), provides the same services as the 
Full Time Advocate but also outreaches to the Portuguese population in Hudson. In FY23, 243 Portuguese citizens 
utilized our bilingual social services. 

The Social Service Dept. assisted 1185 people (unduplicated number) 5151 times (duplicated number) in FY2023. 

088 CLERICAL PART TIME WAGES $1509.00 

Part Time Bus Driver fills in when the full-time bus driver is either on vacation or out sick. $3852.00 a year 
reduced since Covid. 

0087 LONGEVITY $2950.00 

Four employees have been employed the required length of time to receive the longevity benefit. 

0316 SICK LEA VE BUYBACK $4,358.62 

(7.5 days X $334.12 = $2505.93) and (7.5 days X $247.02 = $1852.69) 

SUB ACCOUNT PERSONNEL SERVICES - FY 2026 Personnel: $319,368.62 

FY25: $314,126.00 (1.668% increase or $5239.62. Increases are due to personnel contracts, cola increases, 
longevity and sick leave buy back for 2 employees. 



FY 26 COUNCIL ON AGING OPERATING EXPENSES 

0810 R & M OFFICE EQUIPMENT 
Level funded since 2006 

0811 CONFERENCE/TRAVEL/TRAINING 
Level funded from last year. 

0812 TELEPHONE COMMUNICATIONS 

0813 BUILDING SUPPLIES 
Level funded 

0814 GASOLINE 
2% increase 
0815 OFFICE SUPPLIES 
Level funded 

0817 ELECTRICITY 
2% increase 

0818 WATER & SE\VER 

2%, increase 

0819 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 

0821 HEATING FUEL - GAS 
2% increase 

$500. 

$250.00 

$500.00 

$4056.00 

$500.00 

$20,166.00 

$1800.00 

$1000.00 

$11980.00 

SUB ACCOUNT 040 FY 26: OPERATING EXPENSES: $40,752.00 
Fy25: $35,800. Increase $4952.00 increase $13% due to Projected 15% increase in heating gas, 2% 
increase in electricity, vehicle maintenance and water/sewer. 

Total Budget Request for FY26: $360,120.62 

FY25: $349,926.00 (2.9% increase or $10,194.62) Increases due to personnel contracts, cola 
increases, longevity, sick leave buy back payments, maintenance and repairs for two busses, 
water /sewer and heating gas increases. 
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Town of Hudson 

Department of Veterans 

Services 

Veterans' Services 
Accounts - FY26 

Veterans' Financial Assistance is offered and allowed to all eligible Veterans and/or their 
dependents that are in-need of financial assistance. 

The Director of Veterans' SeNices is responsible for determining the eligibility of all 
cases processed by this office. Other responsibilities include investigations to ensure the 
needs of each recipient of assistance are being met and that department requirements 
are being conformed to. The Director also represents the town on all other veteran and 
military related issues and is responsible for assisting veterans and their families with VA 
claims and burials. 

The Director also ensures that the Commonwealth of Massachusetts reimburses the 
Town of Hudson 75% for each dollar in Veterans benefits assistance paid out by this 
office. 

Additionally, the Director is the Official Passport Acceptance Program Manager and 
Agent for the Town of Hudson. 

Time Requirements: 

10/22/24 

• Individual cases require extensive time to interview and process applicants.

■ 8-1 O hours per week are required to interview and assist applicants when
applying for State and Federal Veterans Benefits.

■ 8-10 hours per week are required for investigations, emergency approvals,
inquiries, research, and follow-up on veterans receiving benefits.

• 4-6 hours per week are required for outreach and visits to Veterans
Administration in Boston and suburbs, VSO training and certification, & meetings.

• 2-4 hours per week to prepare, submit, & maintain monthly case files to DVS.

• 10-12 hours per week transporting veterans to appointments at VA hospitals.

► Specialized Skills: Passport Acceptance Manager/Agent
4-5 hours per week to schedule, answer inquiries, process passports, and
process checks to Treasurer and Accounting Depts.



Salaries 

0072 Veterans Director Salary: $81560 
-Salary of Director computed at the salary and step ranges permitted by ordinance.

2435 Education Stipend 
-Master's Degree (MPA) May 2014

$1,400 

322 Veterans Graves Officer Salary: $300 
-Graves Officer salary is to assist in the maintenance of the veterans' graves.

975 Longevity Pay: 

976 Sick Leave Buyback: 
-120-day option. Approved - 12/20/2012 --­
{End of CY24 = 135 days; CY25 = 135 days}

Expenses 

15days/2=7.50 
CY25 $1568/5=$313.60 

$313. 60 X 7. 50 = $2352 

$950 

$2,352 

321 Veterans Benefits: $60,000 
-To financially assist Veterans & their dependents in need. Governing policies may
be found in MGL Chapter 115 & CMR 108. Hudson is reimbursed 75% by the state.

323 Veterans Graves Expenses: $3500 
-For flags and flag holders and other items related to decorating all veterans' graves.

325 Memorial Day: $1000 
-To pay for public speakers, limited refreshments and food for parade participants, for
the annual parade and festivities.

326 Veterans Day: $500 
-To pay for Veterans Day festivities

978 Office Supplies: $500 
-Office supplies and expendable materials for Veterans Office

979 Conference/Travel/ Training: $2500 
-Dues, registration fees and mileage (.50 per mile) while attending training, seminars,
and meetings throughout the state. Mileage for transportation of Veterans to VA
hospital appointments as needed.
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Library Budget Narrative FV26 

Overview 

The Hudson Public Library's FY26 budget proposes a 3.2% increase, allowing the Library 

Department to sustain essential services and maintain baseline-staffing levels while adhering to 

the Massachusetts Board of Library Commissioners (MBLC) certification requirements. The 

Library and its dedicated staff serve as a vital resource for Hudson residents, library members, 

and neighboring communities. 

Essential services provided by the Library include: 

• Patron transactions and reference assistance
• User instruction and reader's advisory
• Community programs and outreach initiatives
• Access to technology and digital resources
• Wi-Fi availability and hotspots
• Meeting room reservations
• Printing, scanning, faxing, and photocopying
• Book clubs and door-to-door service
• Discounted museum and recreation passes
• Library of Things collection

Hudson Public Library is recognized for its exceptional customer service and is a highly utilized 

community resource online and at 3 Washington Street. As you prepare the Town of Hudson's 

FY26 budget, the Library sincerely appreciates your continued support and looks forward to 

delivering essential services and enriching community outreach as resources permit. 

Personnel Budget 

The personnel budget includes: 
• Approved step increases.
• Tentative and negotiated cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs).
• Longevity compensation.
• There is a need for seasonal and substitute/on-call staffing.

Every position is crucial to maintain safe staffing levels and ensure efficient library operations. 

To effectively meet the evolving needs of the Hudson community, additional staffing is vital for: 

1. Enhancing Public Service: Sufficient staffing is essential for managing public service

transactions, daily tasks, and responsibilities, supporting outreach initiatives, and

providing educational, recreational, and innovative programs.

2. Managing Increased Demand: Library usage surges during peak periods, such as 

summer and holiday seasons. Seasonal and substitute/on-call staff can effectively

manage this increased patron traffic, ensuring services remain efficient and responsive.

3. Supporting Special Programs and Events: The Library regularly participates in

community engagements and events that require additional staffing for planning, setup,

and facilitation. Seasonal and substitute/on-call hires ensure these initiatives run

smoothly.



4. Covering Staff Absences: Regular staff may take time off for vacation, illness, or

personal reasons. Substitute/on-call staff fill these gaps, maintaining continuity of

service and ensuring that patrons receive uninterrupted assistance.

5. Improving Customer Service: Additional staff enhances patron engagement and

support, from technology assistance to managing inquiries, ultimately enriching the

library experience.

6. Providing Flexibility and Responsiveness: Seasonal and substitute/on-call staff enable

the Library to adapt to changing demands and priorities, ensuring that services effectively
meet community needs.

By hiring seasonal help and substitute/on-call staff, the Library can sustain high-quality services, 

support its existing team, and effectively respond to the dynamic needs of the Hudson 

community. 

Expense Budget 

The Library Department's FY26 budget request is a reasonable effort to remain mindful of the 

Town of Hudson's budget constraints while maintaining essential funding levels amidst current 

economic challenges, mainly inflation. 

This year's budget request highlights increases in library services, supplies, materials, and utility 

costs. Ongoing inflation is affecting overall expenses for services and materials, while recent 

rate changes for water and sewer, along with fluctuations in heating oil prices, will lead to 

higher utility costs. 

We recognize the fiscal challenges facing the Town; however, adequate funding is essential to 

ensure compliance with state certification requirements and public service excellence. The 

Library Department appreciates your consideration and support as it diligently works to meet 

the needs of the Hudson community. 



FY26 LIBRARY BUDGET EXPENSE EXPLANATION 

FY26 LIBRARY PERSONNEL SERVICES 

74 Director's Salary 

81 Asst. Director's Salary 

75 Librarian Wage 

76 Page Wage 

77 Clerical Wage 

79 Longevity 

80 Sick Leave Buyback 

FY26 PERSONNEL TOTAL 

FY26 LIBRARY EXPENSES 

$104,611 

$86,973 

$477,901 

$48,600 

$0 

$3,225 

$0 

$721,310 

201 Digital Content $55,000 

(CAL CU LA TED BY STA TE FORMULA BY% OF TOTAL BUDGET) 

To purchase digital content including Overdrive eBooks, Hoopla, Freegal Music, Universal Class, 

Mango Languages Learning, Consumer Reports, Tumblebooks Library, Creative Bug, etc. 

315 Storage Supplies $2,000 

To purchase supplies for new, existing, and damaged library materials that require 

processing, maintenance, and repair. 

477 Office Supplies $5,000 

To purchase general office supplies and toner to conduct public service and library operations. 

479 Periodicals $11,000 

{CALCULATED BY STATE FORMULA BY% OF TOTAL BUDGET} 

To purchase newspapers and magazines for the public. 

480 Books $65,000 

(CALCULATED BY STATE FORMULA BY% TOTAL OF BUDGET) 

To purchase adult, teen, and children's books in print format. 

481 Paper/Forms $1,000 

To purchase all business forms (letterhead, envelopes, overdue notices, publicity flyers, etc.), 

business cards, receipt printer rolls, printer/copy paper, and paper goods. 

482 Conference / Travel / Training $500 

To cover the cost of staff travel to vendors & meetings; to pay for conference registration fees. 

485 Dues & Membership $1,400 

To cover the cost of membership in the MA. Trustee Assoc., MA. Library Assoc. & Amer. Lib. Assoc. 

486 R & L of the C/W MARS Network $44,000 

Annual fees associated with the network membership. Purchase associated software products: 

Desktop Management & Print Cost Control, Museum Pass & Program Management System, 

Deep Freeze, Fortres, tehnology support, wireless printing, Wowbrary, etc. 

487 Microfilm $1,500 

To supplement the cost for microfilming/digitizing the Hudson Sun/Community Advocate. 



488 Audio/ Visual $24,000 

{CALCULATED BY STATE FORMULA BY% OF TOTAL BUDGET) 

To purchase media formats such as DVDs, Blu-rays, music CDs, audiobooks, & video games. 

489 Heating Fuel $14,600 

Estimated oil usage (formula supplied by Town). 

490 Electricity $12,500 

Estimated Hudson Light & Power costs (formula supplied by Town). 

492 Water & Sewer $2,100 

To cover the Library's usage of Town water and sewer. 

585 Educational Supplies $5,000 

To supplement the cost for annual library program and makespace supplies. 

586 Public Information $3,000 

To cover the cost of online design tools and materials to disseminate Library info, events, etc. 

587 Repair & Maintenance of Equipment $3,000 

To cover the costs for repairs, supplies, and software for our computers, 

printers, microfilm machine, disc buffing equipment, and 3D printer. 

589 Advertising $1,000 

To purchase marketing and outreach material for community events. 

1470 Repair & Maintenance of Building $4,000 

To supplement the cost for maintenance and safety incuding security surveillance and deep cleaning. 

1511 Library Equipment & Furnishings $3,000 

To replace or upgrade library furniture and technology for staff and public use. 

1618 Borrower Cards & Info $500 

To supplement the annual purchase of library card, protective sleeves, welcome packets, etc. 

FY26 EXPENSE TOTAL 

FY26 PERSONNEL TOTAL 

FY26 BUDGET TOTAL 

$259,100 

$721,310 

$980,410 
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Town of Hudson 
Park Commission - Division of Recreation 

78 Main Street, Hudson, MA 01749 

www.hudsonrecreation.org 

MEMO 

To: Select Board 

Thomas Gregory, Executive Assistant 

From: Park Commission 

978-568-9642

Steven L. Santos, Director of Recreation 

Date: October 28, 2024 

Re: FY26 Recreation Budget Submission 

The FY26 Recreation Budget as submitted to the Executive Assistant was reviewed and approved by the 

Park Commission on October 23, 2024. This memo serves to provide a quick overview on our FY26 

Budget request, that we believe is in line with the Budget Directive issued by the Executive Assistant's 

Office. Additionally, one (1) FY26 Capital Plan Funding Request is highlighted below. If further 

information is necessary or if you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact us. 

FY26 Budget Highlights: 

Personnel. .. 

-All Full-time Staff salaries were updated to reflect a 1% COLA.

-Program Coordinator position reflects an annual Step Increase, per the Non-Union Salary Scale. All

other full-time staff have reached their max step.

-Both Sick Leave Buy Back and Longevity have been appropriately budgeted per personnel regulations.

-Overtime was updated to reflect the wages of the Program Coordinator position filled in May of 2024.

-Seasonal Salaries were adjusted based on the Non-Union Part-Time Seasonal Salary Scale issued by the

Executive Assistant's Office/Select Board.

Operating Expenses ...

-While only two operating accounts could be reduced, increases were only requested where absolutely

necessary in order to keep the FY26 Operating Expenses in line with the FY26 Budget Directive.

-Additionally, the FY26 budget shifts funds historically held in the Concerts account (#1386} to the

Community Events account (#1851), thus eliminating the Concerts Account moving forward. Shifting the

funds as requested allows the department greater flexibility in expending said funds for both concerts

and new community events organized by the department. This change results in a net zero

increase/decrease within the operating expenses.

Capital Plan Requests ...

-One (1) Capital Plan requests has been submitted for FY26 to address the much-needed court surface

repairs at that Riverside Courts. This request was presented during the FY25 Budget cycle but

unfortunately was not supported at that time. It is our hope that the request will be supported in FY26.



SALARIES 

EXPENSES 

TOTAL 

Town of Hudson 

Park Commission 

Division of Recreation 

OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY26 

ACCOUNT 6300: SALARIES 

0082 DIRECTOR OF RECREATION (start date: 3/6/2006) 

Pay grade at end of FY25 - M8, Step 8 (max step, effective 12/2/2019) 
Years of Service at end of FY25: 19 years, 3 months 

0083 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (start date: 4/21/2015) 

Pay grade at end of FY25 - M6, Step 8 (max step, effective 4/21/2022) 
Years of Service at end of FY25: 10 years, 2 months 

1333 PROGRAM COORDINAOR (start date: 5/21/24) 

Pay grade at end of FY25 - M5, Step 2 
Years of Service at end of FY25: 1 year, 1 month 

0084 LONGEVITY 

$411,867.00 
$74,795.00 

$486,662.00 

$411,867.00 

$105,319.00 

$87,040.00 

$62,813.00 

$1,750.00 

Employees eligible as described in the Personnel Regulations are entitled to Longevity Pay as listed in 
said regulations. Eligible Employees below: 
Director- Years of Service at end of FY25: 19 years, 3 months ($900.00) 
Assistant Director - Years of Service at end of FY25: 10 years, 2 months ($850.00) 

0085 SICK LEAVE BUY BACK $5,539.00 

Employees eligible as described in the Personnel Regulations may be entitled to Sick Leave Buy Back 
as listed in said regulations. 

2734 OVERTIME $1,960.00 



0493 SEASONAL SALARIES $147,446.00 

The amount budgeted above represents the total contribution requested from the Town as part of FY26 
budget to support a portion of the overall seasonal salaries for certain recreation programs, as listed 
below. 

Seasonal Salary funds requested from the Town support the following programs: 
• 45% of the staff required to the run the RECKids Summer Playground Programs
• 50% of the staff for the Centennial Beach Staff
• Staff to check/maintain Splash Pad
• Staff to manage Summer Concerts
• Staff to perform General Maintenance
• Staff for the annual REC Fest Community Event

$98,672.00 
$43,142.00 
$900.00 
$1,032.00 
$2,700.00 
$1,000.00 

SEASONAL SALARIES NOT SUPPORTED THROUGH THE TOWN BUDGET SHOWN BELOW: 
-The salaries listed below are generated through both program registration fees and beach parking pass
sales. The programs listed below are not inclusive of all recreation programs. However, the those listed
below have been and continue to be our standard program offerings each year.

• 55% of the staff required to the run the RECKids Summer Playground Programs
• 50% of the staff for the Centennial Beach (Lifeguards/Gate Staff)
• Summer Swim Instruction staff
• Summer Tennis Program staff

• Summer Track Program staff

• Winter Basketball (based on FW23-24 expense)

Salaries not supported by the Town Budget for programs listed above:

ACCOUNT 6300: EXPENSES 

0795 TELEPHONE 

$120,600.00 
$43,142.00 
$5,738.00 

$8,381.00 

$4,482.00 

$12,120.00 

$194,463.00 

$74,795.00 

$2,832.00 

Budgeted amount will be used to pay cell phones for full-time staff. Seasonal phones required for daily 
operation of programs & sites such as Centennial Beach and others Programs, will be funded through 
the Revolving Account. Increase of 460.00 in FY26 

0796 ELECTRICITY $13,135.00 

Budgeted amount covers the cost of electricity for facilities listed below. Amount listed is reflective of the 
FY24 expenditure, plus 2%. Any amount not funded through the budget will be paid for through the 
Revolving Account, as needed. Increase of $253.00 in FY26 

• Rimkus Clubhouse/Tennis Courts
• Riverside Concession/Pump/Parking Lot Lights
• Morgan Bowl Restrooms
• Riverside Press Box/Irrigation/Walkway Lights
• HHS Athletic Field Lights: Riverside, Morgan Bowl, O'Donnell 1
• Morgan Bowl Press box
• HHS O'Donnell Dugouts



• HHS O'Donnell Concession
• Moulton's Irrigation
• Moulton's Field Lights
• Sauta Concession/Scoreboard
• Quinn Irrigation
• Boutwell Field Street Light
• Wood Park
• Centennial Beach
• Cox Street Skating Rink
• Rail Trail Tunnel Lights
• Cellucci Park (Splash Pad, Security Cameras, Gazebo, Skate Park)
• Farley Field Irrigation
• Sauta Cornfield Irrigation
• Cherry Street Field

0798 ATHLETIC SUPPLIES $920.00 

Budgeted amount will be used to purchase outside equipment including, but not limited to: basketball 
nets, home plates, pitching rubbers, bases, soccer nets and portable goals, athletic tarps and tarp 
weights, lining equipment, tennis & pickle ball equipment, etc ... used on approximately 15 athletic areas, 
as well as swing seats and chain, as needed. No Increase/Decrease in FY26 

0799 GASOLINE $271.00 

Budgeted amount will pay for a portion of the cost of gasoline for the Recreation Cargo Van and 
Passenger Van. Amount listed is based on 3-year average (FY22-FY24 ). Decrease of $43.00 in FY26 

0800 OFFICE SUPPLIES $800.00 

Budgeted amount will be used to purchase items including stationery, envelopes, pens, pencils, file 
folders, calendars, calculator ribbons, staples, paper clips, tape, markers, file boxes, computer supplies 
and software, water and dispenser, etc ... No Increase/Decrease in FY26 

0801 CONFERENCE/TRAVEL/TRAINING $2,947.00 

Budgeted amount will be used to pay 60% of the costs for travel mileage reimbursement and fees for full­
time Recreation staff to attend the Massachusetts Recreation and Park Association & New England Park 
Association Annual conference, as well as other industry specific trainings and seminars. Any amount 
not funded through the budget will be paid for through the Revolving Account, as needed. Increase of 
$126.00 in FY26 

0802 DUES/MEMBERSHIP $490.00 

Budgeted amount will be used to pay for agency memberships to the Massachusetts Recreation and 
Park Association & the New England Park Association. Increase of $45.00 in FY26 



0805 FACILITY AMENITIES $3,600.00 

Budgeted amount will be used to pay miscellaneous items (benches, chairs, tables, etc ... ) as needed and 
cover costs associated with portable restrooms for Wood Park (4-6 months), Cellucci Park Splash Pad (4 
months), A.R.R.T. (8-9 months) and Special Events (1 month). Note: The Park Commission charges 
facility users a fee to cover the costs associated with the portable restrooms located at athletic facilities, 
where there is no access to public restrooms. No Increase/Decrease in FY26 

0806 PAINT $5,000.00 

Budgeted amount will be used to support the cost of Field Marking Paint for HHS Athletic Programs, 
Building Paint and supplies, Parking Lot Lining Paint and Anti-Graffiti Clear Coat Finish Paint. Buildings 
include Riverside Press box, Riverside Concession, Rimkus Clubhouse, Riverside Dugouts, Morgan 
Restrooms, MB Press box, Riverside Ticket Booth, Sauta Concession, Wood Park Shell; Centennial 
Beach Buildings, O'Donnell Field buildings, various Dugouts, AART Tunnel and Assabet River Rail Trail 
Kiosks, as well as benches, picnic tables, wooden fencing, etc ... Parking lots include: Riverside, Cellucci 
and Wood Park, Sauta Fields and Centennial Beach. No Increase/Decrease in FY26 

0807 FACILITY GROUNDS SPECIAL TY PRODUCTS $9,000.00 

Budgeted amount will be used for purchase of safety surfacing (certified playground woodchips) for 
playgrounds including: Riverside Park, Wood Park, Cellucci Park and the Kelley Playground. Funds will 
also be used to purchase additional grass seed, sod, loam, mulch, stone dust, fertilizer, infield mix, 
turface, trees, flowers, etc ... No Increase/Decrease in FY26 

0808 R & M BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $22,000.00 

Major Repairs ($8,000) Maintenance to outside facilities include major repairs to playground equipment 
from wear and tear, wood for replacing windows, fascia boards, dugout structures, replacement fencing 
and gates, replace doors on buildings, kiosks, and renovations to fields by professional athletic field 
companies, etc ... 

General Maintenance ($6,400) Professional pest spraying, non-toxic bee spray and foam filler, tarps, 
sign printing, small vandalism repairs, graffiti remover, rental of maintenance equipment, flag pole rope, 
rakes, shovels, concrete, light bulbs, masking and electrical tape, zip ties, sandpaper, caulking, hoses, all 
supplies for general maintenance and painting, etc ... 
Hardware supplies ($1,100.00) nuts, bolts, screws, stop nuts, files, latches, drill bits, batteries, 
screening, handrails, hinges, saws, socket wrenches, tools, adapters, washers, fence posts clips, 
padlocks and keys, all general hardware, etc ... 
Plumbing & Irrigation Repairs ($4,000) by licensed plumber for Clubhouse, MB restrooms, Centennial 
Comfort Station, O'Donnell and Sauta Restrooms; opening/closing the beach each season; 
Opening/closing of irrigation systems (as needed) and all general plumbing repairs and maintenance. 
Janitorial ($600) supplies for cleaning of the above buildings. Purchase of paper towels, toilet paper, 
deodorizers, dispensers, etc ... 
Trash ($400.00) includes trash bags, dumpster fees, trash barrels, and additional pickups after special 
events. 
Electrical ($1,500) repairs to buildings and grounds by professionals, small parts such as plugs and 
cover replacements, fixture replacement, switches, bulbs, etc .. Budgeted amount will be used to maintain 
Riverside Clubhouse, Riverside Press box, Riverside Dugouts, Riverside Concession, Ticket Booth, 
Morgan Bowl Restrooms, Morgan Bowl Press box, Riverside Dugouts & Concession, Centennial Beach 
Buildings, Wood Park Shell and Pavilion, Sauta Concession, Sauta Dugouts, Splash Pad System and 



Cellucci Park Pavilion, as well as any necessary electrical repairs to irrigation systems or other outside 
electrical circuits on fencings, backstops and scoreboards. 
No Increase/Decrease in FY26 

0822 ADVERTISING - PARK COMMISSION $200.00 

Budgeted amount will be used for legal notices, advertising for events and activities. Increase of $100.00 
FY26 

0955 PROGRAM SUPPLIES $2,300.00 

Budgeted amount will be used for program supplies such as arts and crafts, PE type & field games, 
prizes, board games, books, toys, educational supplies for Playground Programs as well as general 
programs supplies and materials (ice packs, first aid kits, etc ... ). No Increase/Decrease in FY26 

0958 MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES $400.00 

Budgeted amount will be used to pay for routine maintenance on the 15 passenger van purchased in 
2011, the utility trailer purchased in 2014 and the cargo van (2015 Ford) used to transport program 
equipment. Oil changes, tune ups, replacement parts, detailing twice a year and inspection stickers are 
charged to this account. Labor is supplied by DPW, unless specialty work is required. Decrease of 
$200.00 in FY26 

1386 CONCERTS $0.00 

Requesting that in FY26 the funds traditionally held in this account in the amount of $2400.00 be 
reallocated and combined with account #1851 - Community Events. This will allow the department 
greater flexibility in expending these funds for both concerts, as well as, other community events 
organized by the department. Decrease $2400.00 for FY26 

1719 UNIFORMS $2,000.00 

Budgeted amount will be used to purchase clothing for full-time staff, as well as lifeguard uniforms for 
waterfront staff. During the summer of 2024, $1475.50 was spent on uniforms for the waterfront staff. No 
Increase/Decrease in FY26 

1851 COMMNUNITY EVENTS $5,400.00 

Budgeted amount will be used to fund a portion of the annual fall community festival (RE CF est) 
organized by Hudson Recreation (in its 26th year during FY25). The support from the town helps to keep 
access to the event and activities free for those who attend. The cost to run this event in FY25 was 
$6358.00. 
Additionally, the department requests that the funds previously allocated to account #1386 - Concerts, 
be combined into this account starting in FY26. This will allow the department greater flexibility in 
expending these funds for both concerts, as well as, considering new community events and activities 
organized by the department. 
As such, for FY26, while we are requesting an increase of $2400.00 in this account, the Concert account 
would be reduced by the same resulting a net zero increase across both accounts for FY26 



2582 CULTURAL SERVICES $3,500.00 

The budgeted amount will in turn be allotted for the Hudson Cultural Council so that they may work 
towards providing Arts Programming funding support to the Town of Hudson. Their goal is to support and 
enhance Hudson's diverse heritage and cultural opportunities by supporting activities that enrich the lives 
of Hudson residents of all ages. The Hudson Cultural Council has funded projects and activities directly 
for Hudson Recreation and is a prominent supporter of the Hudson Public Library, Hudson Public 
Schools and organizations such as the River's Edge Arts Alliance; a Hudson based nonprofit 
organization created to promote cultural activities in Hudson and the surrounding communities. No 
Increase/Decrease in FY26 
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Cable Budget Amendment

Account 3340 - PEG - Town

Fiber Optic Cable Relocation $7,000.00
Duo MFA Authenticator MSRP $34,000.00
Pillar monitoring Software MSRP $68,000.00
Archival Storage System MSRP $12,000.00
Vadar Payroll Migration Estimate $10,000.00

Sub Total $131,000.00
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Hudson Public Schools
FY25 Financial Report

as of 2.6.25

FY25 FY25 Qtr 2 FY25
Budget Projected Balance

Fund
Personnel 38,196,915.00 38,464,029.50 (267,114.50)
General Expenses 7,534,557.57 7,622,074.93 (87,517.36)
Transportation 3,511,114.16 3,535,424.03 (24,309.87)
Circuit Breaker 1,435,979.00 1,435,979.00 0.00

Total School Expense Budget 50,678,565.73 51,057,507.46 (378,941.73)

BUDGET REVENUE FY25 FY25 FY25

Budget Projected Balance

Town Appropriation 44,279,710.00 44,279,710.00 0.00
Circuit Breaker Revenue FY24 1,435,979.00 1,435,979.00 0.00
School Choice Revenue FY25 1,200,000.00 1,413,887.00 213,887.00
Circuit Breaker Revenue FY25 1,385,667.00 1,385,667.00 0.00
Stabilization - School Choice 2,377,333.00 2,542,264.46 164,931.46

Total Revenue 50,678,689.00 51,057,507.46 378,818.46

Revenue Summary:
Town Appropriation 44,279,710.00
Circuit Breaker 2,821,646.00
School Choice 3,956,151.46
Total Revenue 51,057,507.46

School Choice Balance
School Choice Balance June 30, 2024 2,904,099.68
Projected Income FY25 1,413,887.00
Projected School Choice Transfer (3,956,151.46)
Projected Spending FY25 (150,000.00)
Projected School Choice Available June 30, 2025 211,835.23

Circuit Breaker Balance
Circuit Breaker Balance June 30, 2024 1,435,979.00
Circuit Breaker FY25 Extra Relief 0.00
Projected Circuit Breaker FY25 Revenue 1,754,373.00
Projcted Circuit Breaker Transfer (2,821,646.00)
Projected School Choice Available June 30, 2025 368,706.00

Carry Forward Revenue
School Choice Balance Carry Forward to FY26 (Estimate) 211,835.23
Circuit Breaker Balance Carry Forward to FY26 (Estimate) 368,706.00
Funding available for FY26 Budget 580,541.23



Table 2
School Level-Service Budget Projections and Actuals FY22-FY30 (updated 2-7-25) with override funding

FY30 Budget FY29 Budget FY28 Budget FY27 Budget FY26 Budget FY25 Projection FY25 Budget FY24 Projected FY24 Budget FY23 Projected FY23 Budget FY22 Actual
Personnel Expenses $42,632,015 $41,465,306 $40,482,578 $39,528,474 $39,267,822 $38,464,030 $38,196,915 $35,914,720 $36,822,456 $34,807,970 $35,697,750 $33,245,005

Personnel Budget Cuts -$75,000 -$75,000 -$225,000 -$225,000 -$890,663
Personnel Increase % 2.81% 2.43% 2.41% 0.66% 2.80% 3.73% 3.18% 3.15% 4.70% 3.77% 3.90%
General Expenses $10,399,454 $10,096,557 $9,802,483 $9,516,974 $9,239,780 $9,058,054 $8,970,660 $8,771,154 $7,777,733 $7,054,101 $7,257,561 $6,703,716

General Exp Budget Cuts $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gen Expense Increase % 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 15.34% 24.34% 7.17% 5.23% 4.82% 2.17%
Transportation Expenses $4,434,380 $4,183,377 $3,946,582 $3,723,191 $3,721,781 $3,535,424 $3,511,114 $2,519,392 $2,314,818 $2,275,454 $2,243,204 $2,043,515
Transportation Budget Cuts $0 $0 -$100,000 $0 -$209,337
Transportation Increase % 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 0.04% 6.00% 51.68% 10.72% 3.19% 11.35% -3.73% 27.22%
Total Expenses $57,390,848 $55,670,240 $53,906,643 $52,543,638 $51,129,384 $51,057,507 $50,678,689 $47,205,266 $46,915,007 $44,137,526 $45,198,515 $41,992,236
Total Estimated Increase % 
Needed 3.09% 3.27% 2.59% 2.77% 0.89% 8.02% 18.29% 3.80% 5.11% 3.53% 4.55%

Estimated Appropriation $53,741,010.63 $52,430,254 $51,151,468 $49,903,871 $45,386,703.23 $44,279,710 $44,279,710 $43,305,340 $43,305,340.31 $41,755,284 $41,562,375 $40,450,000
Additional Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,300,000

Approp. Increase % 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.25% 10.92% 4.19% 3.23% 2.75% 2.80%
Circuit Breaker Revenue $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $1,435,979 $1,431,788 $1,375,311 $1,182,672 $1,033,689 $1,016,408 $896,245
School Choice Revenue $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,413,887 $1,000,000 $1,376,316 $1,000,000 $1,081,186 $900,000 $793,752
Circuit Breaker Additional $0 $0 $128,938 $239,768 $0 $1,385,667 $1,389,858 $0
School Choice Additional $0 $0 $211,836 $0 $0 $2,542,264 $2,577,333 $1,148,299 $1,426,994 $206,881 $1,719,732 $0
Total Revenue $56,141,011 $54,830,254 $53,892,242 $52,543,639 $51,086,703 $51,057,507 $50,678,689 $47,205,266 $46,915,007 $44,077,040 $45,198,515 $42,139,997
Difference -$1,249,838 -$839,986 -$14,402 $0 -$42,680 $0 $0 $0 $0

-0.1% 7.8%
School Choice Balance $0 $0 $0 $211,836 $211,836 $211,836 $211,836 $2,904,100 $4,101,079 $4,320,215
Circuit Breaker Balance $0 $0 $0 $128,938 $368,706 $368,706 $50,312 $1,435,979 $1,182,672 $1,033,689

FY30 Budget FY29 Budget FY28 Budget FY27 Budget FY26 Budget FY25 Budget FY24 Budget

Personnel Details 3% minus 1 FTE3% minus 1 FTE3% minus 3 FTE3% minus 3 FTE3% minus 12 FTE 3% plus 7 FTE FY25 6 of the FTE 2.3% plus 5 FTE

Expense Details 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
3% plus $150K 
plus $800,000 7.17%

Transportation Details 6% 6% 6% minus $100K 6% 6%
2% plus $150K, 
plus $1,000,000 3.19%

Multi-Year Revenue and Expense Budget Projections

Notes

FY26 reduces 2 large buses for in-district 
regular transporation

FY26 included reducing 12 FTE



Table 1
School Level-Service Budget Projections and Actuals FY22-FY30 (updated 2-7-25)

FY30 Budget FY29 Budget FY28 Budget FY27 Budget
FY26 Budget 
$1.1m cuts FY26 Budget FY25 Projection FY25 Budget FY24 Actual FY24 Budget FY23 Actual FY23 Budget FY22 Actual

Personnel Expenses $42,880,059 $41,703,941 $40,562,078 $39,453,474 $38,377,159 $39,267,822 $38,464,030 $38,196,915 $35,914,720 $36,822,456 $34,807,970 $35,697,750 $33,245,005
Personnel Increase % 2.82% 2.82% 2.81% 2.80% 2.80% 3.73% 3.18% 3.15% 4.70% 3.77% 3.90%
General Expenses $10,399,454 $10,096,557 $9,802,483 $9,516,974 $9,239,780 $9,239,780 $9,058,054 $8,970,660 $8,771,154 $7,777,733 $7,054,101 $7,257,561 $6,703,716

Gen Expense Increase % 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 15.34% 24.34% 7.17% 5.23% 4.82% 2.17%
Transportation Expenses $4,434,380 $4,183,377 $3,946,582 $3,723,191 $3,512,444 $3,721,781 $3,535,424 $3,511,114 $2,519,392 $2,314,818 $2,275,454 $2,243,204 $2,043,515
Transportation Increase % 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 51.68% 10.72% 3.19% 11.35% -3.73% 27.22%

Total Expenses $57,713,893 $55,983,875 $54,311,143 $52,693,638 $51,129,384 $52,229,384 $51,057,507 $50,678,689 $47,205,266 $46,915,007 $44,137,526 $45,198,515 $41,992,236
Total Estimated Increase % 
Needed 3.09% 3.08% 3.07% 3.06% 0.89% 3.06% 8.02% 18.29% 3.80% 5.11% 3.53% 4.55%

Estimated Appropriation $50,098,428 $48,876,515 $47,684,405 $46,521,371 $45,386,703 $45,386,703 $44,279,710 $44,279,710 $43,305,340 $43,305,340.31 $41,755,284 $41,562,375 $40,450,000

Approp. Increase % 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.25% 10.92% 4.19% 3.23% 2.75% 2.80%
Circuit Breaker Revenue $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $1,435,979 $1,435,979 $1,375,311 $1,182,672 $1,033,689 $1,016,408 $896,245
School Choice Revenue $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,413,887 $1,200,000 $1,376,316 $1,000,000 $1,081,186 $900,000 $799,537
Circuit Breaker Additional $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,385,667 $1,385,667
School Choice Additional $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,542,264 $2,377,333 $1,148,299 $1,426,994 $206,881 $1,719,732 $0

Total Revenue $52,498,428 $51,276,515 $50,084,405 $48,921,371 $47,786,703 $47,786,703 $51,057,507 $50,678,689 $47,205,266 $46,915,007 $44,077,040 $45,198,515 $42,145,782

Budget Gap -$5,215,464 -$4,707,360 -$4,226,738 -$3,772,268 -$3,342,680 -$4,442,680 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
7.4%

School Choice Balance $211,836 $211,836 $211,836 $211,836 $211,836 $211,836 $211,836 $211,836 $2,904,100 $4,101,079 $4,320,215
Circuit Breaker Balance $368,706 $368,706 $368,706 $368,706 $368,706 $368,706 $368,706 $50,312 $1,435,979 $1,182,672 $1,033,689

FY30 Budget FY29 Budget FY28 Budget FY27 Budget FY26 ($1.1m) FY26 Budget FY25 Budget FY24 Budget

Personnel Details
3% minus 1 

FTE
3% minus 1 

FTE
3% minus 1 

FTE
3% minus 1 

FTE
3% minus 12 

FTE 3% minus 1 FTE 3% plus 7 FTE
FTEs from 
ESSER, 1 Add 2.3% plus 5 FTE

Expense Details 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
3% plus $150K 
plus $800,000 7.17%

Transportation Details 6% 6% 6% 6%
6% minus 

$209K 6%
2% plus $150K, 
plus $1,000,000 3.19%

FY30 Budget FY29 Budget FY28 Budget FY27 Budget FY26 Budget FY25 Budget
Total Expense Growth $ $1,730,018 $1,672,732 $1,617,505 $1,564,255 $1,550,694 $3,763,683
Town Appropr. Growth $ $1,221,913 $1,192,110 $1,163,034 $1,134,668 $1,106,993 $974,370
Funding Gap Yearly Growth $508,105 $480,622 $454,471 $429,587 $443,701 $2,789,313
Approp. Increase Needed 3.54% 3.51% 3.48% 3.45% 3.50% 8.94%

Notes

FY26 reduces 2 large buses for in-district 
regular transporation

Multi-Year Revenue and Expense Budget Projections

FY26 included reducing 12 FTE



Chapter 70 State Aid for K-12 Districts

Foundation Foundation Required Minimum Inflation Actual, Based
Enrollment Budget Contribution c70 formula c70 aid c70 increase Per Pupil Factor (Capped) on Index

FY20 2658 29,439,397 17,734,729 11,704,668 12,020,446 79,740 30 3.75% 3.75%
FY21 2658 30,603,552 18,666,759 11,936,793 12,020,446 0 0 1.99% 1.99%
FY22 2512 30,183,665 18,931,449 11,252,216 12,095,806 75,360 30 1.41% 1.41%
FY23 2432 31,921,912 20,140,158 11,781,754 12,241,726 145,920 60 4.50% 7.08%
FY24 2417 34,207,458 21,209,511 12,997,947 12,997,947 756,221 60 4.50% 8.01%
FY25 2407 35,380,192 22,433,888 12,946,304 13,248,275 250,328 104 1.35% 1.35%
FY26 2414 37,349,316 23,481,576 13,867,740 13,867,740 619,465 75 1.93% 1.93%

Increase 7 1,969,124 1,047,688 921,436 619,465

School Revenue and Expense Overview  - FY26 Budget Update
Chapter 70 State Aid is determined through the Foundation Budget formula which has many variables including enrollment, demographics (EL and low-
income increments), inflation, and the town's ability to pay.  There is a rule that a district's aid can never decrease and will always increase by at least $30 
per pupil.  The legislature has increased the minimum aid to $104 per pupil in recent years and for FY26, the State budget includes $75 per pupil.  Any 
increase in Chapter 70 State Aid can be counted on in future years.  The Student Opportunity Act set out a goal to increase the rates for each category over 
six years which goes through FY27.   The primary reason for Hudson receiving a significant increase in FY26 is because of the increased SOA rates and an 
increase in our low-income enrollment as a % of our total enrollment.  State Aid is paid to the Town and helps offset $13.9 million/approx. 30% of the 
District's appropriation.   Legislation: Our increases in FY23 and FY24 would have been even larger if the legislature did not have a 4.5% cap on the 
inflation factor.  Associations around the State will be sending letters to the legislature asking to increase Ch 70 funding, phased in over the next few years, 
to make up for lost inflation.  This would help Hudson significantly.   MassBudget estimates Hudson would receive an extra $1.2 million if the inflation fix 
was implemented.  



Town Appropriation

Town Appropriation Appropriation Chapter 70 Chapter 70
Appropriation % Increase $ Increase Funding $ Increase

FY20 Actual 39,043,303 12,020,446
FY21 Actual 39,349,090 0.78% 305,787 12,020,446 0
FY22 Actual 40,450,000 2.80% 1,100,910 12,095,806 75,360
FY23 Actual 41,562,375 2.75% 1,112,375 12,241,726 145,920
FY24 Actual 43,305,340 4.19% 1,742,965 12,997,947 756,221
FY25 Actual 44,279,710 2.25% 974,370 13,248,275 250,328
FY26 Projected 45,386,703 2.50% 1,106,993 13,867,740 619,465

The town appropriation typically ranges from 2.5-2.8% over the previous year. In FY21, the expected 2.78% increase was reduced to .78% due to an 
assumed reduction of local revenue due to the pandemic.  This was an $800,000 (2%) reduction to the school budget and is part of the reason for the 
District will need to use an estimated $3.8 million of one-time funds to close the FY25 budget gap.  In FY24, the initial 2.75% appropration increase was 
increased by $600,000 to 4.19% due to a significant increase in  Ch 70 state aid.  HPS received 2.25% in FY25 and a 2.5% is projected for FY26.  Ch 70, which 
is the funding from the State for K-12 education funding, makes up a portion of the Town Appropriation and is shown in the below table.  In FY26, the 
Governor's budget projects an increase of $619,465.  Legislation: The Town's revenue, limited by Prop 2 1/2, is not able to keep us with rising costs.  Any 
legislation that increases Ch 70 aid, other state aid, reduced the charter school costs, and/or addresses the limits of raising revenue would all help Hudson 
afford the rising costs.  

School Revenue and Expense Overview



Circuit Breaker

Year 
Expenses 
Incurred

Year Revenue 
Received

Year Budgeted 
and Spent

Tuition 
Reimburse.

Transportation 
Reimburse.

Revenue 
Amount

Tuition 
Reimburse. 
Rate

Transportation 
Reimburse. 
Rate

FY19 FY20 FY21 996,184 0 996,184 75% N/A
FY20 FY21 FY22 896,245 0 896,245 75% N/A
FY21 FY22 FY23 968,065 48,343 1,016,408 75% 19%
FY22 FY23 FY24 920,189 272,322 1,182,672 75% 56%
FY23 FY24 FY25 1,115,743 320,236 1,435,979 75% 57%
FY24 FY25 FY25 1,444,051 282,027 1,726,078 75% 44%
FY25 FY26 FY26 1,444,051 282,027 1,726,078 75% 44%

School Revenue and Expense Overview
Circuit Breaker is paid directly to the School District and reimburses districts for up to 75% of the special education costs that exceed a per pupil threshold, 
which is $52,419 in FY25.  Circuit Breaker reimburses special education costs per student including tuition and transportation costs.  Reimbursement of 
transportation was added as part of the Student Opportunity Act and it has been phased in starting with FY22 revenue.  The State's Circuit Breaker budget 
has not yet been able to fund the full 75% of transportation costs but tution costs have been funded at the full 75%.  This additional transportation 
reimbursement has been a good benefit with adding around $300,000 per year to our reimbursement.  The reimbursement is paid out in the year after the 
expenses are incurred.  Typically the Hudson Public Schools uses Circuit Breaker revenue as a budget offset in the year after it is received, but in FY25, we 
will need to use last year's revenue and part of this year's revenue to balance the budget.  This is a one-time use of additonal revenue to close our FY25 
budget gap.  Private schools had traditionally increased tuition by around 3% but in recent year they have been significantly increasing their tuition rates, 
FY24 by 14%, FY25 by 4.69%, and FY26 by 3.67%.  This inflation in tuition costs is difficult to afford when the Town's revenue is increasing by a smaller 
percentage.  Legislation: The State has remaining Fair Share funds from FY24 that can be used for one-time expenses for transportation or education.  In 
FY25, the State only reimbursed transportation at 44%.  There will be requests that the State's one-time funds be used to fully fund FY25 Circuit Breaker 
transportation reimbursment which would give Hudson an additioanla $198,701 in FY25.  An additional request could be a one-time funding of tuition 
costs at 90%, instead of the normal 75%, which would give Hudson an additional $288,810 in FY25.  For FY26, fully funding tuition and transportation at 
75% should be a legislative goal.



School Choice

FY  FTEPupils Tuition  FTEPupils Tuition Expenses Ending Bal
2019 80.7 684,265 20.1 141,476 1,350,122 2,592,651
2020 108.08 657,406 20.52 160,747 28,706 3,221,352
2021 124.7 805,237 18.27 134,797 6,358 4,020,231
2022 145.2 1,093,737 22.6 184,914 799,537 4,314,430
2023 155 1,081,186 19.1 171,783 1,294,538 4,101,079
2024 187.01 1,376,316 20.17 168,001 2,573,296 2,904,099

 Receiving Sending

School Choice is paid directly to the School District and is funded $5,000 per pupil plus reimbursement for any Special Education costs.  The District 
manages School Choice enrollment per grade with the intent to not need to add staffing to educate these students.  The district submits the School Choice 
claim in April which determines the revenue for that year.  The Receiving student count and tuition in FY24 was 187 and $1,376,316.  Besides the $5,000 
per pupil, Hudson Public Schools receives additional funding because of expenses that we claim for Special Education costs related to any school choice 
students.  In FY24, of the $1,376,316 of revenue, $925,050 was for the $5,000 per student reimbursement and $451,266 was based on Special Education 
cost reimbursement.  Out of this $1,376,316, we estimate approximately $800,000 is "profit" that helps us offset other HPS budget line items.  The reason 
we say this is because we strategically add students to classrooms that have a few empty seats so that we don't need to add a teacher and all of our fixed 
costs like administration, utilities, transportation, etc. are not increased.

School Revenue and Expense Overview

HPS School Choice Usage



District Budget Information

Revenue FY22 Budget FY23 Budget Increase $ Increase % FY23 Actual Act vs Budg %
Town Appropriation 40,450,000 41,562,375 1,112,375 2.75% 41,755,284 0.46%
Circuit Breaker 896,245 1,016,408 120,163 13.41% 1,033,689 1.70%
School Choice  700,000 900,000 200,000 28.57% 1,081,186 20.13%
Stabilization Funds 1,609,473 1,719,732 110,259 6.85% 206,881 -87.97%
Total Revenue 43,655,718 45,198,515 1,542,797 3.53% 44,077,040 -2.48%

Revenue FY23 Budget FY24 Budget Increase $ Increase FY24 Actual Act vs Budg %
Town Appropriation 41,562,375 43,305,340 1,742,965 4.19% 43,305,340 0.00%
Circuit Breaker 1,016,408 1,182,672 166,264 16.36% 1,375,311 16.29%
School Choice  900,000 1,000,000 100,000 11.11% 1,376,316 37.63%
Stabilization Funds 1,719,732 1,426,994 -292,738 -17.02% 1,148,299 -19.53%
Total Revenue 45,198,515 46,915,006 1,716,491 3.80% 47,205,266 0.62%

Revenue FY24 Budget FY25 Budget Increase $ Increase
Town Appropriation 43,305,340 44,279,710 974,370 2.25%
Circuit Breaker 1,182,672 1,435,979 253,307 21.42%
School Choice  1,000,000 1,200,000 200,000 20.00%
Stabilization Funds 1,426,994 3,763,000 2,336,006 163.70%
Total Revenue 46,915,006 50,678,689 3,763,683 8.02%

School Revenue and Expense Overview
The District has several funding sources including the town appropriation, direct funding from the State(School Choice and Circuit Breaker), 
grants(Federal,State, private), and other special revenue accounts.  The town appropriation typically ranges from 2.5-2.8% over the previous year.  
Historically the District has relied on the one-time revenue in the School Choice account to balance the budget.  During FY20-FY22, the District realized 
savings related to the pandemic, in combination with signficant pandemic grant funding, that reduced the usage of School Choice funds.  The School 
Choice and Circuit Breaker balances are estimated to be mostly spent by the end of FY25.



Other District Budget Information

FY22 FY23 FY23 vs FY22 FY24 FY24 vs FY23 FY25 FY25 vs FY24
Personnel 34,401,713 35,697,750 3.8% 36,822,456 3.2% 38,196,915 3.7%
General Expenses 6,924,005 7,257,561 4.8% 7,777,733 7.2% 8,970,660 15.3%
Transportation 2,330,000 2,243,204 -3.7% 2,314,818 3.2% 3,511,114 51.7%
Total Expenses 43,655,718 45,198,515 3.5% 46,915,007 3.8% 50,678,689 8.0%

Grants/ESSER

School Revenue and Expense Overview

The main categories of grants are entitlment grants that we receive each year based on student demographics, competitive grants that we can apply for, 
and pandemic-related grants.  We have seen an increase in grant funding which can help offset new and existing programming.  The ESSER pandemic 
grants will expire at the end of this fiscal year.  As a result of ESSER funds expiring, the FY25 budget included $508,000 in salaries and $300,000 in expenses 
that are being incorporated in our general fund budget.  As these positions and expenses are still needed, this is part of the reason for our estimated $4.4 
million budget gap in FY26.

The Budget including the Town Appropriation, Circuit Breaker, and School Choice is allocated into three categories: Personnel, General Expenses, and 
Transportation.  Within Personnel, the District budgets a $750,000 vacancy factor assuming savings from unfilled positions, unpaid absences, and other 
variances.  We calculate the estimated cost of personnel and reduce that estimate by $750,000 assuming those savings.  In FY26, we expect to lower the 
vacancy factor as we reduce postions and expect less vacancy.  Employees typically receive a 2% Cost of Living Increase(COLA) as well as any collectively 
bargained salary schedule step and lane increases.   The salary increases are a significant portion of the total school budget increase each year.  The District 
adds positions based on meeting compliance, maintaining class size, and to meet programatic needs.  In FY26, we are committed to reducing our total 
FTEs.  If we were required to add a position for compliance reasons, we would offset that by reducing an exsiting position. The General Expenses budget 
includes full use of last year's Circuit Breaker reimbursement as a funding source and in FY25, most of FY25's revenue.   The biggest increases in this 
category are usually Special Education tuitions, instructional books/materials, technology, and utilities.  Transportation budget includes costs of full-size 
yellow buses, in-district specialized transportation, out-of-district specialized transportation, athletic transportation, and field trips.  This category 
increased by 51% in FY25 as our new transportation contract took effect, which included a significant market adjustment.  The previous contract was 
signed before the pandemic and at a favorable competitive rate.  In FY26, we are assuming the contractual increases of 6% minus $200,000 because the 
district has reduced two full-size yellow buses from our contract.



FY
Beginning 
Balance Tuition Received

Transfer to 
Budget Ending Balance

2019 3,258,508 684,265 1,350,122 2,592,651
2020 2,592,651 657,406 28,706 3,221,352
2021 3,221,352 805,237 6,358 4,020,231
2022 4,020,231 1,093,737 799,537 4,314,430
2023 4,314,430 1,081,186 1,294,538 4,101,079
2024 4,101,079 1,376,316 2,573,296 2,904,099
2025 2,904,099 1,300,000 3,965,852 238,247

FY
Beginning 
Balance

Funding 
Received

Transfer to 
Budget Ending Balance

2019 0 1,106,446 0 1,106,446
2020 1,106,446 1,003,400 1,106,446 1,003,400
2021 1,003,400 896,245 1,003,400 896,245
2022 896,245 1,033,689 896,245 1,033,689
2023 1,033,689 1,182,672 1,033,689 1,182,672
2024 1,182,672 1,628,618 1,375,311 1,435,979
2025 1,435,979 1,726,078 2,821,646 340,411

School Revenue and Expense Overview
HPS School Choice Usage

HPS Circuit Breaker Usage



Charter School Information

FY24 FY25 FY25 vs FY24 FY25 vs FY24 FY26 FY25 vs FY24 FY26 vs FY25
Charter School Students 207 237 30 14.3% 241 3 1.5%
Charter School Charge 4,139,637 4,981,021 841,384 20.3% 5,253,158 272,137 5.5%
Charter School Reimburse 1,083,344 1,481,995 398,651 36.8% 1,133,529 -348,466 -23.5%
Net Cost to Town 3,056,293 3,499,026 442,733 14.5% 4,119,629 620,603 17.7%

Town Charges related to Education
The State charges districts for the Charter School tuition of their resident students who choose to attend charter schools.  The total tuition, which includes 
tuition and facility costs, per student is $21,842.  The State partially reimburses towns in a three-year model of 100% of the increase the first year, 60% the 
second year, and 40% the third year to give towns some time to adjust to the increases.  The formula is nuanced and complicated.  There is an 
"Understanding Tuition Reimbursements page at https://www.doe.mass.edu/charter/finance/tuition/.  This burden of Hudson is not felt in other towns 
who are not charter members of a Charter school.  Whereas Hudson has a net cost of around $4 million in FY26, other towns only have a few hundred 
thousand.  As a charter member of AMSA, Hudson is almost guaranteed to have 20-30 students enrolling each year and sometimes higher if Marlborough 
hits a cap in enrollment. Legislation:  Reform in Charter School reimbursement can be advocated for to reduce this burden on Hudson and other Charter 
member towns.  One legislative goal should be to fully fund the current charter school reimbusrement law.  The Governor's FY26 budget is only funding 
projected reimbursements at 90.4%.  Also, bill H2825 filed related to  FY26 charter school funding would increase the reimbursement percentage and 
extend the reimbursements from a 3-yr phased method to a 4-yr phased method.  This bill H2825 would get an additional $334,100 reimbursement for 
Hudson in FY26.
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